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Summary

Constituents and visitors to the legislative branch with disabili-
ties are guaranteed certain rights regarding access to elected represen-
tatives, committees, staff, and to the buildings where these officials
are located. Under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), these
rights include equal access to evacuation plans and procedures. During
the 109th Congtress, planning for the prompt evacuation of individu-
als with mobility impairments was a priority. In all public buildings
on Capitol Hill, employees and visitors with mobility impairments
will now be directed to designated staging areas during an emergency.
From these staging areas individuals with mobility impairments will be
assisted to safety by trained employees.

Further, although additional work needs to be done, steady
progress is being made installing visual emergency alarms in public
areas and providing hallway signage giving egress information to indi-
viduals with disabilities. These changes will assure the prompt alerting
and evacuation of visitors with vision and hearing impairments.

The first part of this Report summarizes the findings set forth

in the Individual Building Charts, attached at Appendix A. Comments
from the inspected entities are attached at Appendix B.
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Americans with
Disabilities Act: Public
Access

Public Access Provisions of the ADA Especially Relevant to
Legislative Branch Entities

Title IT of ADA: Access to Public Programs, Services and
Activities

Title IT of the ADA prohibits public entities from excluding in-
dividuals with disabilities from the “services, programs or activities” of
the public entity. 42 U.S.C. §12132. See also 28 C.ER. Part 35. These
laws and regulations are applicable to each office of the Senate, each
office of the House, each committee, each joint committee, the Capitol
Guide Service, the Capitol Police, the Congressional Budget Office,
the Office of the Architect of the Capitol, the Office of the Attending
Physician and the Office of Compliance. 2 US.C. §{1331(a).

A public entity covered by Title II of the ADA must make
“reasonable modifications” to practices and procedures to avoid dis-
criminating against individuals with disabilities. Making these changes
is mandatory, unless to do so would be an “undue burden” or would
fundamentally alter the nature of the program. 28 C.ER. §35.130(b)(7);
28 C.FER. §35.150(a)(3). A public entity need not make structural
changes in the building it occupies where other modifications would
allow the programs or activities to become accessible to individuals
with disabilities. 28 C.ER. §35.150(b). Thus, for example, if a Commit-
tee hearing room has a double-leafed door in which a single leaf is too
narrow to allow passage of an individual in a wheelchair, the Commit-
tee must keep both doors open, or staff the doors, during all Commit-
tee hearings which are open to the public.

Title IT of the ADA requires public entities, including all
Member and Committee offices, to ensure that communication with
constituents or individual members of the public with disabilities is
“as effective as” communication with others. 28 C.ER. §35.160(a).
The public entity must give “primary consideration” to the request
of the individual with disabilities in determining the type of auxiliary
aid or services to provide. 28 C.ER. §35.160(b)(2)." Public entities that
interact with the public by telephone must have access to a telecom-
munications device for the deaf (TDD) or a telephone relay system.
28 C.ER. {35.1061.

1 “Primary consideration” is a different standard than the “reasonable ac-
commodation” requirement of the employment provisions of the ADA. See 29
C.ER. §1630.9.
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Title I1I of ADA: Removal of Barriers to Access

Title III of the ADA prohibits discrimination against individu-
als with disabilities in places of public accommodation and requires,
among other things, the removal of architectural barriers to access. 42
US.C. §12132. See also 28 C.ER. Part 36. Title III allows for different
levels of compliance for “existing facilities” and “new construction.”

“Existing buildings” are governed by “readily achievable”
barrier removal requirements. 28 C.ER. §36.304. All of the currently
occupied buildings on Capitol Hill are “existing facilities.”” Under this
standard, any architectural or structural barriers to accessibility must
be removed if the removal is “readily achievable.” The determination
of “readily achievable” is made on a case-by-case basis and includes
factors such as the cost to remove the barrier and the overall financial
resources of the responsible entity. Department of Justice ADA Tech-
nical Assistance Manual {I11-4.4200.

The ADA regulations provide examples of removal of barri-
ers that should be considered “readily achievable.” 28 C.ER. §36.304.
A number of these barriers still exist in the Capitol Hill complex: lack
of visual alarms in rooms and spaces open to the public, non-com-
pliant signage, non-compliant sidewalk curb cuts and non-compliant
door weights. The OOC does not have authority to enforce removal
of these barriers unless it receives a formal charge from a visitor with
a disability. Nevertheless, the OOC strongly suggests that remedying
these barriers to accessibility be given a higher level of priority than in
the past.

2 The Capitol Visitor Center, which is “new construction,” must strictly
comply with ADA accessibility standards. 28 CFR §36.401.
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Improvements

Improvements Made During 109th Congress
Evacuation Planning

The most notable improvement in public access for individuals
with disabilities during the 109th Congress was the planning and prep-
aration for evacuation of visitors and employees with mobility impair-
ments. The United States Capitol Police (USCP) and the Architect of
the Capitol (AOC) have worked together to establish safe evacuation
routes and procedures to get individuals with mobility impairments out
of the buildings. All staging areas are now propetrly located and certain
elevators have been modified so that they can safely be used during an
evacuation. Trained USCP officers will operate the designated elevators
to evacuate individuals with disabilities from the staging areas on floors
above and below ground level. Further, the Emergency Action Plans
of each office now include information on getting visitors with dis-
abilities to the designated staging areas.

Maps and Signage

The OOC’s previous Report to Congress on disability access
highlighted that signage and wall maps within buildings on Capitol Hill
did not show accessible exit routes and exits for individuals with mo-
bility impairments. (See www.compliance.gov/reports-studies/ada_11-
05/ADA_Inspection_Report.pdf at 11). Since that Report was issued
there has been progress in some buildings, but more work remains. In
all of the House Office Buildings, the AOC has marked the accessible
exits and staging areas on wall maps. The AOC plans to make similar
changes to the wall maps in the Senate Office Buildings and the Capi-
tol Building, and the OOC will inspect the maps during the biennial
inspections of the 110th Congtress.

Charges Filed with OOC Led to Corrective Action

Two Disability Access Discrimination charges were filed with
the Office of Compliance during the 109th Congress. Both charges
led to corrective action. One charge concerned parking access at a
Member’s district office. The district office was located in a building
owned by a private landlord. After negotiations, the landlord created an
ADA-compliant parking spot, and the charge was successfully resolved.
The other charge concerned sidewalk accessibility on the Capitol Hill
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zgur N—compliant temporary
sidewalk ramp

Figure 2: Non-compliant newly
installed sidewalk curbcut

complex. A constituent using a motorized wheelchair was injured while
crossing a temporary sidewalk ramp that was too steep. The AOC
replaced the ramp with an ADA-compliant ramp, and is now working
toward a permanent solution. This charge is pending closure.

Suggestions for Future Improvements

First Priority: Visual Alarms Installed in Public Rooms and
Spaces

Visual alarms are essential to promptly alert individuals with
hearing impairments to evacuate. The Department of Justice has
determined that installation of visual alarms should be considered
“readily achievable” by most organizations. 28 C.ER. § 36.304(a)(7).
Such alarms have been installed in public spaces, including restrooms,
hallways, and hearing rooms throughout most buildings on Capitol
Hill. The major exception is the Hart Building. The AOC reports that
it has delayed its budget request for visual alarms in the Hart Building
until FY11. The OOC disagrees with the decision to delay remedying
this significant hazard. The OOC strongly recommends that the AOC
heed the regulations of the Department of Justice and make installa-
tion of visual alarms a higher priority. 28 C.ER. §36.304(c)(2).

Second Priority: Sidewalk Curb Cuts and Ramps

OOC inspectors have measured numerous sidewalk curb cuts
throughout the Capitol Hill grounds that are too steep to be consid-
ered accessible.” Some of the non-compliant cutb cuts were recently
installed.* The OOC recommends that the AOC survey all of the
Capitol complex’s sidewalks and grounds to ascertain which curb cuts
are not in compliance with the ADA, and immediately fix those that
are non-compliant. Accessible sidewalks are a fundamental public ac-
cess issue for any constituent who is in a wheelchair.”

3 Cutb ramps must have 8.3% rise or less and must otherwise comply with 28
C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §4.7.

4 New curb cuts on existing sidewalk are alterations, and therefore must
strictly meet the requirements of the ADA regulations. 28 C.ER. §36.402(b)(2).

5 See also Preamble to Final Rules, 56 Fed. Reg. 35694 at 36 (July 26, 1991)
(Other provisions of the ADA “would be meaningless if people who use wheelchairs
wete not afforded the opportunity to travel on and between the streets.”)

6 Report of the 109th Congress ADA Inspections



Figure 3: Braille signage not
approachable within three inches

In 2006 an ADA public access charge was filed with the OOC
following an injury to a constituent caused by the steep slope of a tem-
porary ramp on the sidewalk along Independence Avenue. The con-
stituent was visiting Capitol Hill and injured his head when his motor-
ized wheelchair fell over backwards as he was attempting to cross the
temporary ramp. The AOC fixed the problem after the OOC raised
the issue. The AOC should be mindful about using non-compliant
temporary ramps for any project in an area open to the public.

Third Priority: Tactile Signage

OOC inspectors found that none of the buildings on Capitol
Hill has tactile signage at any of the building exits, including the exit
stairwells in hallways. Accessible tactile signage is in raised, contrast-
ing and brailled characters and is mounted at 607 above the floor at
the centerline of the sign. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App. A §4.30. Such signage
enables visitors who are blind or have low vision to find their way out
of the building during an emergency. The OOC recommends that in-
stalling egress signage accessible to individuals with vision impairments
should be a top priority.

OOC inspectors found that brailled office number signage was
sometimes inaccurate. These signs were also usually mounted incor-
rectly, either several inches too high or too low. The House Superinten-
dent’s office recently purchased a machine to make brailled signage and
has begun replacing the older signs in the House Office Buildings. The
OOC recommends that the other jurisdictions take a similar step. This
would also provide for consistent tactile signage throughout all build-
ings on Capitol Hill.

Objects placed in front of brailled and raised character signage
present a barrier to an individual who must touch the sign to under-
stand it. The OOC recommends that building Superintendents and the

Chief Administrative Officer (CAO) regularly remind each office to
remove items in front of hallway signage.
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Figure 4: Testing restroom door weight

Fourth Priority: Decrease Door Weight for Designated Accessible
Restrooms

The force required to open the door to the designated acces-
sible restrooms in many buildings is too great.® If the door weight is
too heavy, an otherwise accessible restroom becomes inaccessible to
an individual with mobility impairments. The OOC recommends that
the AOC periodically measure and adjust the door opening force of
all public restrooms in all buildings that are designated as accessible.
Alternatively, the AOC should install automatic door openers for the
doors on all designated restrooms.

Fifth Priority: Install Accessible Communications Device in All
Staging Areas

At the invitation of the AOC Fire Marshal’s office, the OOC
examined an accessible two-way communication device’ that is being
installed in some staging areas of the Capitol Building, The communi-
cations device connects directly to the USCP communication center.
The OOC agrees with the AOC’s decision to install the emergency
communication devices and supports AOC’s efforts to install similar
devices in all Capitol Hill buildings open to the public.

Sixth Priority: Remove All Obstacles in Hallways

The OOC inspectors found that hallways and corridors in
the buildings on Capitol Hill were not always kept free of protruding
objects such as public telephones and drinking fountains,” or tripping
hazards such as welcome mats. Such objects are potentially harmful
to individuals with low vision who are visiting the buildings on Capitol
Hill. The OOC supports ongoing efforts of building Superintendents
and the CAO to keep the hallways free of these hazards.

6 To be compliant, the maximum force needed to open these doors must be
5 Ibf. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §4.13.11(2)(a).
7 An accessible communications device is within reach of someone in a

wheelchair and provides both visual and audible information. For example, a light
goes on when help is on its way in case the person in the Staging Area cannot hear.
Similarly, the location of the activated device is indicated on the central control panel
in case the person in the Staging Area cannot talk to give his or her location.

8 A “protruding object” is something that protrudes into the corridor more
than four inches and whose leading edge is higher than 27”. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36., App
A §4.4.1. It cannot be detected by an individual with low vision who uses a cane to
navigate.
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Website Accessibility

The OOC does not currently have jurisdiction to enforce the
provisions of the Rehabilitation Act which require websites and other
electronic information to be accessible to individuals with disabilities.”
Nevertheless the OOC encourages individual offices to ensure that

their websites are accessible.!’

9 29 US.C. §794(d). The OOC has recommended an amendment to the CAA
so that the accessibility of websites would be enforceable. See e.g. Section 102(b)
Report Dec. 2000, at 18, http:/ /www.compliance.gov/teports-studies/sec102b/
sec102b_12-06.pdf

10 Offices of House Information Resources (202-225-6002) and the Assistant
Senate Sergeant-at-Arms Information Officer (202-224-8313) can provide assistance
in creating webpages that are compliant with these provisions of the Rehabilitation
Act.
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Appendix A: Accessible Building Entrance

Building Charts
Can a visitor who uses a wheelchair or who has other mobility impair-
Cannon House Office ments freely enter the building?
Building
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date

New Jersey Avenue | Accessible."
Entrance

Signage for Acces- Accessible.
sible Entrance
Sidewalks and Curb | Curb cuts near the AOC: May need fur-

Ramps accessible entrance ther information; will
are too steep.'” address in subsequent

submission
11a Accessible means compliant with the ADA Standards for Non-Discrimina-

tion on the Basis of Disability promulgated by the U.S. Department of Justice and
published at 28 Code of Federal Regulations (C.FR.) Parts 35 and 36.

11b Sidewalk curb cuts must have a maximum slope of 8.33% A slope of be-
tween 5% and 6.25% is preferred. 28 C.ER. Pt 36 App A §§4.8.2 and A4.8.2.
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Cannon House Office

Emergency Procedures

Building, cont.
Does a visitor with a disability have equal opportunity to safety evacu-
ate the building, or get to a designated shelter-in-place location (on a
higher floor, if appropriate), in the event of a drill or an actual emer-
gency?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Accessible There is currently AOC: Design for the
Emergency Exit not a marked sec- installation of fire
Routes ondary accessible doors at this point to
egress route from the |be done by Decem-
building.” The SW ber 2007. Funding:
tunnel between Can- | Unknown, except
non and Longworth | that similar project
could be used as a several years ago cost
secondary accessible | $140,000.
egress route if fire
doors were installed
to create a separate
fire zone for each
building;
12a A second accessible exit from the building is required by the National Fire
Protection Association codes. NFPA 101-2000 §39.2.4.2. See also Occupational
Safety and Health Act (OSHA) requirement at 29 C.ER. §1910.36(b)(1).
12 Report of the 109th Congress ADA Inspections




Cannon House Office Exit Door/Exit o Non-compliant. AOC:

Building, cont. Route Signs Brailled, contrasting | = New signs will be
and raised charac- installed at entrances
ter signage must be | and stairwells begin-

installed at all build- | ning in FYO07. Esti-
ing exits including in | mated cost: Already
the hallways at exit funded.

stairwells.'? o Signs will be moved
o Brailled, contrasting | back from edge of
and raised character | stairs beginning in

signage has been Spring 07. Estimated
installed within the completion date:
exit stairwells, but FYO08. Estimated
should be moved cost: Already funded.

wherever the sign
overhangs the stair.
An individual must
be able to touch the
sign without creating
a tripping or falling
hazard.'>

o House Superinten-
dent has attached
small stickers to exist-
ing wall maps indicat-
ing the exit discharge
points and staging
areas which are acces-
sible for individuals
with mobility impair-
ments. The OOC
concurs with this so-
lution and encourages
other jurisdictions to
do the same.

12b All signage designating permanent building spaces must have brailled, raised
and contrasting characters and be mounted at 60” to the center line. 28 C.ER. Pt. 30,
App A, §§4.3.3(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3, 4.30.5. See also NFPA 101-2003 §7.2.2.5.4.1 and
ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines §216.4.

12¢ Tactile sighage must be mounted so that a person may approach within 3”.
28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A, §4.30.6.

advancing safety, health, and workplace rights in the legislative branch 13



Cannon House Office
Building, cont.

Plan for Evacuation
of Mobility Impaired
Employees and Visi-
tors

o During the 109th
Congress USCP initi-
ated the kokskokskokskokk
Feftorstorekok Trained
USCP officers will
utilize protected
elevators to evacu-
ate individuals with
mobility impairments
from designated stag-
ing areas.

o Plans from indi-
vidual employing
offices indicate that
they know they are
responsible for en-
suring that mobility
impaired employees
of and visitors to
their offices get to
the staging areas for
subsequent assistance
by USCP.

ings on Capitol Hill.
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Staging Areas' o Staging areas have | AOC: New Directory
been moved to ap- (wall maps) will be
propriate locations. installed beginning in
o The alternate stag- | April, 2007. Estimat-
ing areas on some ed completion date:
floors are difficult 7/1/07.
to find because their
indicated location
on the wall maps is
confusing,

12d Staging areas are part of the accessible egress route for this and other build-




Cannon House Office
Building, cont.

Emergency o USCP procedures | AOC:
Communication: eRtoor ootk sotetolik | o Fire fighter tele-
Staging Areas AOSCHK ook Sotetotofork phones to be used by
oporicl sk ook ek | emergency or autho-
soprikiok ook ok | rized use only. Not
ook sopootoraofokkor intended for public
o The fire fighter use or access.
phones in all of the o Fire fighter phones
staging areas are not | in alternate staging
accessible because areas: Researching
they are too high options for stored
to be reached by ladders. Estimated
an individual in a completion date:
wheelchair®*and the |[9/30/07.
cabinet doot is dif- e HOB will install
ficult to open.” The | two-way communica-
fire fighter phones in | tion devices at desig-
the alternate staging | nated elevator stag-
areas are also blocked |ing areas. Estimated
by stored ladders. completion date: FY
’08, Estimated Cost:
$300,000.
Emergency Visual alarms have AOC: Visual alarms
Communication: been installed in most | were installed in
Visual Alarms areas of the building | these two Committee
open to the public hearing rooms in the
except Committee summer of 20006.
hearing rooms 304
and 340 and restroom
C4C1.

12e The permissible reach range is 97-54” if a parallel approach is possible and
157—48” if a parallel approach is not possible. 28 C.IR. Pt. 36, App A §§4.2.5, 4.2.6.
12f The accessible two-way communication devices now installed in the staging

areas of the Capitol Building should be considered by the House Buildings Superin-
tendent when the communication system in the staging areas is upgraded.
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Building, cont.

Cannon House Office Emergency oprppcptott | AOC - The USCP
Communication: foeoloto olocololortoloiork | Board mandates
Building Wide sesofokskok skokskekookokokok skt sokokokokokek ofokokok

skesokokskoksk sk oRok Rk ok ok seksotokskokokskok ofokskokskekok ok
sepsookskokskskook skokokokskok | ok skokok skekskstokokskokokekok
sepsokkskokskskssokskokokskskokok | sokkokokskekok skokokokskskekoookok
sepsokskskoksksksokskokokskskokok | skokokok skeketstoRokok skek ok
ke | sorinkler water flow
skt | alarm, This proce-
ket | dure complies with
# sororiok ook ok ok | NFPA 101 (2003)
Hok sfofolokzg etk stetofok 38.3.4.3(2) for New
sestokokok skokskokk sokokokok Business Occupan-
stk skokskskokook skokokok cies, and with NFPA
ok Sotork otk ki [ 72(1999):1.5.4.10, 1
sostok skokoksk skepotokok skokskokok
sestolokok skokskokotok skokokokokok
skepsokkokokok skoRokokskokok
sestokokokok skekokok okok12h

12g When the water Sprinklers aCtiVate, Skoskokokskokok skek Skekoksk skek sk skorskokoksk skekokskkok

skotskokHok ook Kok SRRk SHokok KRk SRRSOk oK SRRSOk SRRk Kok okok okok Skotokokokook skokoskok ok kokokk

wRkek The National Fire Protection Code allows for a delay of no more than ***
soforloor sororlolok soioliolork ok ok Sifoltkor SRRk otk stook SRRl ok Stolok ook ok

wiptiek ok building. NFPA-101 §9.6.3.4 and NFPA-72-1999 §1-5.4.11.1.2. The
permitted ki sk sokok ok sk sok solotorokio otk ok sk otk Joktkolok ok ok
solokk sokkorok ook okl soksiok soloolor ok sokskok sokok ook selololkok sokooolok ok skokskskokok ok
skl ook kool ook sellolksioiokok sofoolllolok sokskok ook ook sekksksratatoook sookokok
skt koK ok lok ok koK ok kit skt During the 110th
Congress the OOC will further investigate and document the time delay between
skl ok ook selokksiarstoolok okl ook skrskoiolook ok ook skokskokskooor solkelolkskskokok ook
12h OSHA requires that alarms provide sufficient “reaction time for safe escape
of employees from the workplace.” 29 C.ER. §1910.165(b)(1).

121 OOC response to AOC comment: AOC’s response is not applicable to this

older building. It also does not address OOC concerns about ##x Hkfisk sox Adotiofiolx
sokskskskokskokok sk skookokokoRoRolok ook skokskok skolototookkolok ook sk skekskskok skok skokolok koo sk skekskskskokok ok

skotskokstokRoRok Kok stoksok ko SoRsoksookoRok okokatok skaokokok stoksorok ok stoksokkskokk stokkstokokkok ok kokok
ot otk ook NFPA-101-2000 §§ 9.6.3.3. In this bujlding the oter Hofotokox
skotskokotokk koo Skookok otk koot Rokk ok ok SKoRsokk okok ok skokotok skakskkatokotokok SkkskokokkoHok kKKK

skokoskokotok koo RoKokok KRRk oKk ok sorokstokok sokkstoksorokook skkokokok stokskokok Skotoksokok K kokoksok koK

ok o ootk ok otk otk ok ok NFPA-101-2000 §§ 9.6.3.4; NFPA-72-1999
§1-5.4.11.1.2 and definition of “positive alarm sequence.” The NFPA permits the
e T A e e e e e
Stk Sofok ook orkotoRk otk ktorkk kil Commentary, 2003 Life Safety Code
Handbook §9.6.3.4, * %kt ok ook sokok  orkootorok ok Sotokfoto Sofokkforkotork ok Fotokk

skokokok ook koK soksKRoRRHok Rk ok SRtk okokokkokok KoK
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Cannon House Office
Building, cont.

Communications Access to Programs, Services and Activities

Does a qualified individual with a disability have equal communications
access to the programs and activities of each of the public entities in

the building?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Effective o Many of the older |AOC: All new
Communication: braille signs in Can- | sighage has appro-
Information and non are mounted priate braille and is
Signage at a non-compliant at the appropriate
height.”*Some of the |height. We will begin
signs contain inac- a program designed
curate braille. The to correct signage
House Superinten- beginning in FY07
dent plans to replace |and continuing until
these signs on an complete. Estimated
ongoing basis, and cost: Already funded.
the OOC will report | OHEC: Abatement
on progress in future |in progress as of
reports. March 2007.
o Signage at the
entrance to many of-
fices is blocked by the
placement of flags or
other objects in the
hallway. This makes it
difficult for a visitor
with visual impair-
ments to find the cot-
rect office.””
13a All signage designating permanent building spaces must be mounted at 60”

to the center line and have raised, braille and contrasting characters. 28 C.ER. Pt. 30,
App A, §§4.3.3.(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3, 4.30.5.
13b Individuals must be able to approach within 3” of the sign. 28 C.ER. Pt.

36., App A §4.30.6.
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Cannon House Office
Building, cont.

Effective
Communication:
Hearing Room

Permanent assistive
listening systems or
portable induction
loops are available in
all Committee hear-
ing rooms.

Access to Offices and Hearing Rooms

Do individuals who have a mobility impairment have equal access to
the public areas in each office and hearing room?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date

Path of Travel from

Accessible Main En-
trance to Offices and
Hearing Rooms

The water fountains
in Cannon act as
“protruding objects.”
A protruding object
cannot be detected
at floor level by an
individual who is
blind and uses a cane
for navigation.'* A
solution might be to
install an object be-
low the water foun-
tain that could be

detected by a cane.

AOC: Replacement
of drinking fountains
in Cannon and Ray-
burn to be added to
project list. Estimated
start date FY08. Es-
timated cost (RHOB
& CHOB): $1.75M

Member Office Accessible.!®
Entrances
14a The leading edge of any object that protrudes into the hallway must be 27

inches or lower so that it will fall within the detection range of a cane. 28 C.ER. Pt.

36., App A §4.4.1

14b The office doors in Cannon are accessible because they are not on au-

tomatically closers; therefore the force necessary to open to doors is less than the

maximum permitted 5 Ibf. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §4.13.11(2)(a).
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Cannon House Office
Building, cont.

Pathways Within
Offices

Route'* to public
space within the
office suite is not
accessible in room
405 because items are
placed in the passage-
ways.

OHEC: Abated as
of March 15, 2007.

Materials Available to
the Public

Brochures, pamphlets
and other materi-

als available to the
public are out of
reach range'* of an
individual who uses

OHEC: Abate-
ment in progress as
of March, 2007 for
rooms 213 and 214.
Full abatement for
all other rooms as of

a wheelchair at the March, 2007.

Post Office Stamp CAOQO: The CAO has

Counter and in offic- | notified the USPS

es 204, 213, 214, 215, | regarding this matter

217, 222 and 224. as relates to its space.
Elevators Accessible.

Doors to Each
Committee Hearing
Room

Although non-com-
pliant door hard-
ware* makes the
doors non-accessible,
Committee staff are
posted at entrance
doors during all
Committee hearings.

Witness Tables Non-accessible wit- | CAO: Upon request
ness table'” in Com- | by the Committee,
mittee room 340. the CAO elevates

the table to meet the
requirements for ac-
cess.

14c To be accessible the route must be at least 36” wide except at doorways

where it may be 32” wide. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §{§4.3.2(2) and 4.3.3.

14d If a parallel approach is possible for an individual in a wheelchair, the ac-

ceptable reach range is 97-547; if a parallel approach is not possible, the acceptable
reach range is 157-48”. 28 C.FR. Pt. 36, App A §§4.2.5, 4.2.6.

14e Door handles must not require tight grasping to operate and must have a
shape that is easily graspable with one hand. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §4.13.9.
14f To be considered accessible the table must have sufficient knee clearance

for a witness who is in a wheelchair. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §4.32.3.
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Cannon House Office
Building, cont.

Other Building Features

Are restrooms and other facilities and features in the building readily
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities such as mobility

impaired, vision impaired or hearing impaired?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and

Completion Date
o There are no acces- | AOC: ADA compli-
sible restrooms on ance needs identified
the 5th floor. in our Facility Con-
@ Door opening force | dition Assessment.
is too heavy making | Estimated design
designated accessible | cost: $480k. Estimat-
restroom non-acces- | ed cost in two phases
sible for restrooms for installation: $4.8
C1AB1, CBCD2, million. Based on
C1D1, C2AD7 and | availability of funds,
C4AB1. design scheduled
e Sink is not acces- for FY 2009. Phase
sible in designated one (construction)
accessible restroom | estimated to begin:
CBCD2. 2011. AOC will see
if schedule can be
moved up.
o Door pressure
adjusted. ACD:
3/17/07
o Sink inspected and
will be renovated as
necessary. Estimated
completion date:
8/07.
Public Telephones Accessible.
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Cannon House Office
Building, cont.

There is at least one
drinking fountain
per floor that can be
used by a person in

a wheelchair. How-
ever, the controls
require tight grasping
and therefore are not
compliant with the

requirements of the
ADA. 15

Health Unit Accessible.
Cannon Carry-Out [ Accessible.
15a Controls must be operable with less than 5 Ibf, with one hand, and not

require a tight grasp. 28 C.ER. Pt 36, App A, §4.27.4
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Longworth House Office
Building

Accessible Building Entrance

Can a visitor who uses a wheelchair or who has other mobility impair-

ments freely enter the building?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Independence Not accessible. AOC: Modification
Avenue Entrance Landing area on ramp | scheduled for August
is too small where 2007. Estimated cost:
direction changes.'* $80k not including
handrail.
Signage for Accessible.
Designated
Accessible Entrance
Sidewalks and Curb | Accessible.
Ramps
16a The minimum permissible size of a landing where the ramp direction

changes is 60”x60”. 28 C.ER. Pt 36, App A, §4.8.4(3).
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Longworth House Office
Building, cont.

Emergency Procedures

Does a visitor with a disability have equal opportunity to safely evacu-
ate the building, or get to a designated shelter-in-place location (on a
higher floor, if appropriate), in the event of a drill or an actual emer-

gency?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Accessible Ramp at South AOC: A new ramp
Emergency Exit Capitol accessible will be installed by in-
Routes exit discharge is too [ house forces. Sched-
steep and must be uled to be completed
changed.'™ by September 2007.
17a The ramp from the door level to the driveway level at the South Capitol

Carriage entrance is 10.3% and can easily be changed. Ramps must have a maximum
slope of 8.33%; a slope of between 5% and 6.25% is preferred. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App
A §§4.8.2 and A4.8.2.
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Longworth House Office
Building, cont.

Exit Door/Exit
Route Signs

o Non-compliant.
Brailled, contrasting
and raised charac-
ter signage must be
installed at all build-
ing exits including in
the hallways at exit
stairwells.'™

o Braille, contrasting
and raised character
signage has been
installed within the
exit stairwells, but
should be moved
wherever the sign
overhangs the stair.
An individual must
be able to touch the
sign without creating
a tripping or falling
hazard."™

o House Superinten-
dent has attached
small stickers to
existing wall maps
indicating the exit
discharge points and
staging areas which
are accessible for
individuals with mo-
bility impairments.
The OOC concurs
with this solution
and encourages other
jurisdictions to do the
same.

AOC:

o New signs will be
installed at entrances
and stairwells begin-
ning in FY07.

o Signs will be moved
back from edge of
stairs beginning in
Spring 07. Estimated
completion date:
FYO08.

17b All signage designating permanent building spaces must have raised, braille
and contrasting characters and be mounted at 60” to the center line. 28 C.ER. Pt.

36, App A, §§4.3.3(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3, 4.30.5. See also NFPA 101-2003 §7.2.2.5.4.1;
ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines §216.4
17¢ Tactile sighage must be mounted so that a person may approach within 3”.
28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A, §4.30.6.
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Longworth House Office
Building, cont.

Plan for Evacuation
of Mobility Impaired
Employees and
Visitors

o During the 109th
Congress USCP initi-
ated the *rkkrktkk
s,k R Trained
USCP officers will
utilize protected
elevators to evacu-
ate individuals with
mobility impairments
from designated stag-
ing areas.

@ Plans from indi-
vidual employing
offices indicate that
they know they are
responsible for en-
suring that mobility
impaired employees
of and visitors to
their offices get to
the staging areas for
subsequent assistance
by USCP.

Staging Areas

Primary staging areas
are now properly
located at the “new”
elevator lobby on
each floor.

advancing safety, health, and workplace rights in the legislative branch
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Longworth House Office

Emergency
Building, cont.

Communication:
Staging Areas

o USCP procedures
require that officers
check all staging areas
until they are certain
everyone has been
evacuated.

o There is no other
way for those await-
ing assistance to con-
tact rescuers; nearby
fire fighter phones
are in locked cabinets
and their location is
not indicated at the
staging areas. The
House Buildings Su-
perintendent should
consider installing
accessible two-way
communication de-
vices similar to those
now installed in the
staging areas of the
Capitol Building,

AOC: HOB will
install two-way com-
munication devices
at designated el-
evator staging areas.
Estimated comple-
tion date: FY *08,
Estimated Cost:
$300,000.

Emergency
Communication:
Visual Alarms

Visual alarms have
been installed in most
areas of the building
open to the public
except Committee
hearing rooms 1302
and 1334 and rest-
rooms LL1B5, LDBG6
L1B6 and L607.

AOC: Visual alarms
were installed in the
Committee rooms
and restrooms in the
summer of 2000.
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Longworth House Office
Building, cont.

Emergency ok ketetololok stofoforotetok AOC: The USCP

Communication: fofeletofor sfofex Board mandates

Building Wide stk sk ok ok ook sk koksk ook
stk soksk ARk ok Kok sokokskok ok sk ok ok

skokokskokokskok sokokRskokskokoksk | skorskskokskskokk skk Skoksk
kokokokskok skokokskok ok kokok sokokskokoksksk kokok

sofokokskotok skok stokokskok sookskototolok sofoksksksokokskok
skofokokok sk stofokokskok ok ok

o ko skekokskstoksksokok sofokskokstoroksk sokokskok skokskok
sepookok sfokokskoksorokskok sk This procedure
or wock sosrriiooiek | complies with NFPA
ootk otk 101(2003):38.3.4.3(2)
sepofoksksksfokokok fokoksk for New Busi-
Forferolrok17d okok ness Occupancies,
sepofokok ok skokskstokokskok and with NFPA
refooloretotofok stk 72(1999):1.5.4.10.""*

skokokskokksk kksk
skokokskokokskok skokokskok

kokokoksk ek kkokok Skokkskk17e

17d When the water sprinklers activate, * Hfotok ok ootk ok st sotdofofor Aofordotos
sk soklolokok sotoeolok sollok Skt ook ook skl selolksior soksoloolkelolok sk ook

il oleickk The National Fire Protection Code allows for a etk o ok stofolok ok
sk solololokok skl sekloksisioiotook ok solek sokskarakook oollok sokok skokok sofooloollok ok skokok skl
ok ool ook sopkoiik NFPA-101 §9.6.3.4 and NFPA-72-1999 §1-5.4.11.1.2. **+*

Forortotsofolok sofoololok solololok ook ok ok stok solotokrkkk The OQOC has been informed that
1t Often ok sotofok ootk ook sokoofolok ok stotokok ook storotok otttk stooofofolok ok stoofokolok ok

SKAHKAHRARK KKK SKAKRAKRRoR K ook SRRk kR Kok oRRHok oK SKokatok kotok Skokok sKokstok kR Kok ok
skotokskok sokstokkokok Soksokk Sokok orok ook skotokskorokok okok sokkaokkorok Kotk kR Kok K During the 110th
Congress the OOC will further FERRRRRRRE $5x otttk dolok dololok Sk Korrrrtk
Skotoktok Rk Kok SRotokk Sorokaok Kook KoK Kok SKoRKRRRok K ok KRk SRk Rtk ok kKR RoRkoK skokkok kKoK

17e OSHA requires that alarms provide sufficient “reaction time for safe escape
of employees from the workplace.” 29 CER. §1910.165(b)(1).
17f OOC response to AOC comment: AOC’s response is not applicable to this

older building. It also does not address OOC concerns *HH#F ok dofofx ok dofrforitk
seksksksksrokokok skok skolooooloRk skekok skokotok skokokoololooor skekskekok sk skolololok ok oo skekskok sk skttt

ko stoksokkRok ok Kok kokokok okok oroksokksrokkok Skokakok ketokokok stoksokok ok skokstoksokokok stoksrokokkok ok kokok
ot ok ook NFPA-101-2000 §§ 9.6.3.3. In this buildjng the fire alarm
control panel skotokok sokok sotoksokokstok ok skkokokok ok ok skaorok ketoksoroksokkorok ketokorokokk kokokok
skotokskorok koo RokRoRRoHok ktokkotokk Sokkok stokok stokskorokaokok sokkstokskorokok skkskokak stokkokok sketokkokok K

otorior ok % orkoior ok ork fkiototok setork ssior NIFPA-101-2000 §§ 9.6.3.4; NFPA-
72-1999 §1-5.4.11.1.2 and definition of “positive alarm sequence.” The NFPA

permits skokok sk sksorokaok kR ok skekokokstokok soksoksorokaokkook kok ok Skokakok skok sekokstokskotok ook ok
iRt ootk ook ok ik ok ik oRkikiok Commentary, 2003 Life Safety
Code Handbook §9.6.3.4. A Frk ok bl ottt s oliior ok ook ootttk
ok stokskok skokstok kakok sk sorskstoksoroksok ook kok stokskokok kokokokk Kok oK
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Longworth House Office

Building, cont.
Does a qualified individual with a disability have equal communications
access to the programs and activities of each of the public entities in
the building?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Effective o Many of the older [AOC: All new
Communication: braille signs in Long- | signage has appro-
Information and worth are mounted | priate braille and is
. at a non-compliant at the appropriate
Signage height. " Some of the | height. We will begin
signs contain inac- a program designed
curate braille. The to correct signage
House Superinten- beginning in FY07
dent plans to replace |and continuing until
these signs on an complete.
ongoing basis, and OHEC: Abated as
the OOC will report | of March 15, 2007
on progress in future | for all offices.
reports.
o Signage at the
entrance to many
offices is blocked'®
by the placement of
flags, cabinets, sign-
in stands or other
objects in the hallway.
This makes it diffi-
cult for a visitor with
visual impairments to
find the correct office
for: 1029, 1024, 1023,
1022, 1111, 1114,
1210, 1213, 1632,
1605, 1516, 1519,
1532, 1535, 1732,
1727 and 1221.
18a All signage designating permanent building spaces must be mounted at 60”
to the center line and have raised, brailled and contrasting characters. 28 C.ER. Pt.
36, App A, §§4.3.3.(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3, 4.30.5.
18b Individuals must be able to approach within 3” of the sign. 28 C.ER. Pt. 30,
App A §4.30.6.
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Longworth House Office
Building, cont.

Effective
Communication:
Hearing Room

Permanent assistive
listening systems or
portable induction
loops are available in
all Committee hear-
ing rooms.

Access to Offices and Hearing Rooms

Does an individual who has a mobility impairment have equal access to

the public areas in each office and hearing room?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Path of Travel From | Floor mats placed in
Accessible Main En- | the corridor outside
trance to Offices and | of certain Member
Hearing Rooms offices create a trip-
ping hazard.” This
makes the corridors
hazardous for indi-
viduals who are blind
or have low vision.
19a Any carpeting must be securely attached or fastened to the floor. 28 C.ER.

Pt 36, App A, §4.5.3.
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Longworth House Office Member Office
Building, cont. Entrances
Pathways Within
Member Offices
App A, §4.13.11(2)(b).
30 Report of the 109th Congress ADA Inspections

Too much force™

is required to open
the entrance door to
most Member offices
in Longworth. The
offices are therefore
non-accessible unless
the door opening
force is adjusted, the
door is kept open,

or a staff member

is posted next to the
door at all times the
office is open for
business.

AOC: Staff is avail-
able at all times to
accommodate visitors
to their offices.

Route'™to public
space within the of-
fice suite is not acces-
sible in 1122, 1130,
1201, 1203, 1205,
1207, 1223, 1317,
1404, 1406, 1410,
1507, 1510, 1513, and
1536.

CAO: The CAO is
available to assist a
Member Office in
moving furniture.
OHEC: Abated in all
offices as of March
20, 2007.

19b The force needed to open the door must be 5 Ibp or less. 28 C.ER. Pt 30,

19c¢ To be accessible the route must be at least 36” wide except at doorways
where it may be 32” wide. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §§4.3.2(2), 4.3.3.




Longworth House Office
Building, cont.

Materials Available to | Brochures, pamphlets
the Public and other materi-

als available to the
public are out of
reach range” of an
individual who uses

a wheelchair in the
following rooms and
spaces: 1027, 1111,
1117, 1119, 1122,
1130, 1210, 1213
1217,1218, 1223
1305, 1330, 1333
1339 and 1514.

Doors to Each Although non-com-
Committee Hearing | pliant door hardwa-

b

b

b

Room re'” makes certain
hearing room doors
in Longworth non-
accessible, Commit-
tee staff are posted
at entrance doors
during all committee
hearings.

Witness Tables Non-accessible wit-
ness table in Com-
mittee room 1332
and 1324.

Path of Travel Within | Accessible.
Committee Hearing

Rooms

19d If a parallel approach is possible for an individual in a wheelchair, the ac-
ceptable reach range is 9”7-54”; if a parallel approach is not possible, the acceptable
reach range is 157-48”. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §§4.2.5, 4.2.6.

19¢ Door handles must not require tight grasping to operate and must have a
shape that is easily graspable with one hand. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §4.13.9.
19f To be considered accessible the table must have sufficient knee clearance for

a witness who is in a wheelchair. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §4.27.4.
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Longworth House Office
Building, cont.

Other Building Features

Are restrooms and other facilities and features in the building readily
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities such as mobility

impaired, vision impaired or hearing impaired?

Feature

Description of
Current Barriers to

Disability

Comments,

Plans to Remedy,
Estimated Cost and
Completion Date

Accessible Restrooms

o Door opening force
is too heavy** making
designated accessible
restroom non-ac-
cessible for rest-
rooms LDA2, 1.1B5,
women’s restroom
near 303 and men’s

AOC: Door pressure
adjusted at L1B5.
ACD: 3/17/07. To
be adjusted Men’s
near LLD. Estimated
completion date:
7/07. No such room
as LDA2 or 303 in

resttoom near load- | the LHOB.
ing dock.

o Toilet and grab bar

height non-acces-

sible*” in designated

accessible women’s

restroom near 303.

Public Telephones Accessible public AOC: Telephones
telephones are avail- | will be shown on the
able but there is no new directories being
signage indicating installed in the build-
their location. ing beginning 4/07.

Estimated comple-
tion date: 7/1/07

Health Unit Accessible.

Longworth Food Accessible.

Court

202 28 C.ER. Pt 36, App A, §4.13.11(2)(b).
20b 28 C.ER. Pt 36, App A, §§4.16.3 and 4.17.6.
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Rayburn House Office
Building

Accessible Building Entrance

Can a visitor who uses a wheelchair or who has other mobility impair-

ments freely enter the building?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and

Completion Date

South Capitol Street | Accessible.

Entrance

Signage for Accessible.

Accessible Entrance

Sidewalks and Curb | Non-accessible curb | AOC: Will address in

Ramps cut at South Capitol [ subsequent
and Independence.?® | submission

21a The curb ramp is not within the marked crossing. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A,

§4.7.9.
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Rayburn House Office Emergency Procedures
Building, cont.
Does a visitor with a disability have equal opportunity to safety evacu-
ate the building, or get to a designated shelter-in-place location (on a
higher floor, if appropriate), in the event of a drill or an actual emer-
gency?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Accessible Primary accessible AOC: Design esti-
Emergency Exit exit is at the main mated completion
Routes South Capitol Street | date: December 2007.
entrance. House Cost estimate: to be
Superintendent has forthcoming;
informed the OOC
that a secondary ac-
cessible exit route will
be established from
G3 level. To be com-
pliant with ADA and
fire codes, this route
must have emergency
lighting, a proper exit
discharge door, modi-
fied slopes, a handrail
at the exit discharge,
no protruding ob-
jects, and clear mark-
ing of the route.
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Rayburn House Office = Non-compliant.

Building, cont. Brailled, contrasting
and raised charac-

ter sighage must be
installed at all build-
ing exits including in
the hallways at exit
stairwells.”

© Brailled, constrast-
ing and raised charac-
ter signage has been
installed within the
exit stairwells, but
should be moved
wherever the sign
overhangs the stair.
An individual must
be able to touch the
sign without creating
a tripping or falling
hazard.”

o House Superinten-
dent has attached
small stickers to exist-
ing wall maps indicat-
ing the exit discharge
points and staging
areas which are acces-
sible for individuals
with mobility impair-
ments. The OOC
concurs with this
solution and encout-
ages other jurisdic-
tions to do the same.

22a All signage designating permanent building spaces must have raised, brailled
and contrasting characters and be mounted at 60” to the center line. 28 C.ER. Pt.
36, App A, §§4.3.3(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3, 4.30.5. See also NFPA 101-2003 §7.2.2.5.4.1;
ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines §216.4

22b Tactile signage must be mounted so that a person may approach within 3”.
28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A, §4.30.6.
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Rayburn House Office
Building, cont.

Plan for Evacuation
of Mobility Impaired
Employees and Visi-
tors

o During the 109th
Congress USCP initi-
ated the Frkkkkwkk
sokkkkRRRk Trained
USCP officers will
utilize protected
elevators to evacu-
ate individuals with
mobility impairments
from designated stag-
ing areas.

e Plans from indi-
vidual employing
offices indicate that
they know they are
responsible for ensur-
ing that mobility
impaired employees
of and visitors to
their offices get to
the staging areas for
subsequent assistance
by USCP.

Staging Areas

e The location of the
staging areas is ap-
propriate.

o During the inspec-
tions, the OOC noted
minor compliance
issues with the signs
in the staging areas.
The House Superin-
tendent replaced the
signs shortly after the
inspection.
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Rayburn House Office
Building, cont.

Emergency USCP procedures
Communication: require that officers
Staging Areas check all staging

areas until they are
certain everyone has
been evacuated. The
existing fire fighter
telephones® can also
be used by individu-

als awaiting rescue

assistance.
Emergency o AOC reports that [ AOC: There is no
Communication: visual alarms have room in Rayburn
Visual Alarms been installed in all | designated as 303.
public restrooms. Need additional in-

o No visual alarm in | formation.
public restroom near
303.

22¢ These fire fighter telephones are not locked so are usable in an emergency.
However, fire fighter phones are not an accessible two-way communication system
because they do not provide effective communication for an individual who is deaf
or cannot speak. When the system is upgraded the House Superintendent should
consider the accessible two-way communication devices now installed in the staging
areas of the Capitol Building;
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Building, cont.

Rayburn House Office Emergency bk Spofotetofor sfoforofolorok AOC: The USCP
Communication: otk sforok Board mandates
Building Wide sokokok okoRkdoRok Aok ook sokokokok kR

soksksoksk ok ok KRk ook ook kR ok K
sokookoolokor ooloiolok | skkokktolodok Kok kodok
sokorofok solkdolokk ok sookfokok Aok Kook
sokokofok Fokokok solkfolkodok stookskokk ok Kok
R R ook skokokoktoRok Fok X
sokorok ofookdolkdoRok Fok ook dokok Fokokook
sokok oktoRkdoRk ARk ool skl T'his
ootk otk procedure com-
sokokokokRokk ok plies with NFPA
HotrtooR22d otttk 101(2003):38.3.4.3(2)
soksrfokokokrok dofokokdokok for New Busi-
sokorokork okookdoRok Aok ness Occupancies,
sokokokokok oRkdRok Aok and with NFPA
sokorokokokok okdokk Rk 72(1999):1.5.4.10.2
soksrfokotoRok okokRokok ok
sokorfokorok dofokokdokkk22e

22d When the water sprinklers activate, * Hfotok ok ootk o soofotofor ootk

skotokok sokokatokk SRRk ok sKoksok Skaokok Skorokokok otk Skotokskotokokok ketoksokok kkoksokokotokkok Kok skokskokkokokk

llololololer sk The National Fire Protection Code allows for * sefeieler sk stk stofofok
sk skolok skl solekiolok sorsooooloRkok ok sk sekoeloRlok soloksiok ook ook skoolokkokokok ok ko
el ket ek building. NFPA-101 §9.6.3.4 and NFPA-72-1999 §1-5.4.11.1.2.

The kil solofoloror solotorok stokok ok sfok ok sorkelslololk The OOC has been inforrned
that it often Hioterr okt sokokok stolotok solotororok ok sololok ook ook sofoololok sololototorok ok sfokokorokok

ko stoksokoksokk orokook korokokkokkk kst okt ok stoksokokaokk okokok stokok sokok soroksokkokok ok
stk soksokkookok soksokkok ok ook ook skotoksorokok Sokok sokkstokskorok ketoksrkokkookkketokokok otk
Skotokokok SRRk ok Sokok ook koo SRRk KRRk okok Skotokkokokkok koo skokaok kkokokok stokokk Kok

skotokskstokokokok stk Skokokkok stokstokorokokk otk kotok kokokatokkok Kok Skokok skatokskstokak stokskskokokokok stokokk ok

22e OSHA requires that alarms provide sufficient “reaction time for safe escape
of employees from the workplace.” 29 C.ER. §1910.165(b)(1).
22f OOC response to AOC comment: AOC’s response is not applicable to this

older building. It also does not address OOC concerns about ## Hkrk dofox ktiotiorx
SRRk ok ROk Rk RRIK gl tion FRRRK SRk ok ook otk K ook koK

SRR ok ook ko SRRk SRR SRRk koK ok SRRk SRRk ok ook ootk
ek ket NFPA-101-2000 §§ 9.6.3.3. In this building the fire alarm control
pane] ik otk otk SRk ok ok R R Rt ok otk
SRRk AR R ko SRR SRR SR SRt ook Sk SRk ok

R R R iRt glarm panel. NFPA-101-2000 §§ 9.6.3.4; NFPA-72-1999
§1-5.4.11.1.2 and definition of “positive alarm sequence.” The NFPA permits the *
e e e
ook ok ok koo Hkk Rtk Fopkkirk Commentary, 2003 Life Safety Code
Handbook §9.6.3.4, * kit ok soktor ook koot ok obkooforho JoHokokfotorokofotohok ok otk

skotok koo Kok erksokkstok ook Kok sokokatok kokokk Kok oKk K
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Rayburn House Office
Building, cont.

Communications Access to Programs, Services and Activities

Does a qualified individual with a disability have equal communications
access to the programs and activities of each of the public entities in

the building?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Effective o Many of the older |AOC: All new
Communication: braille signs in Ray- | signage has appro-
Information and burn are mounted priate braille and is
Signage at a non-compliant at the appropriate
height.** Some of the | height. We will begin
signs contain inac- a program designed
curate braille. The to correct signage
House AOC plans to | beginning in FY07
replace these signs and continuing until
on an on-going basis, | complete. Estimated
and the OOC will cost: Already funded.
report on progress in | OHEC: Offices have
future reports. been notified of the
o Signage at the existence of the issue
entrance to many of- [and abatement is in
fices is blocked by the | progress.
placement of flags
in the hallway. This
makes it difficult for
a visitor with visual
impairments to find
the correct office.””
23a All signage designating permanent building spaces must be mounted at 60”

to the center line and have raised, braille and contrasting characters. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36,
App A, §§4.3.3.(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3, 4.30.5.
23b Individuals must be able to approach within 3" of the sign. 28 C.ER. Pt.

36., App A §4.30.6.
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Rayburn House Office
Building, cont.

Effective
Communication:
Hearing Room

Permanent assistive
listening systems or
portable induction
loops are available in
all Committee hear-
ing rooms. However
the signage outside
the Committee
rooms in Rayburn
does not indicate
that the system is
available.?*

AOC: Signs to be
installed outside of
hearing rooms. We
are in the process of
designing. Estimated
completion date:

12/31/07.

Access to Offices and Hearing Rooms

Do individuals who have a mobility impairment have equal access to
the public areas in each office and hearing room?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and

Completion Date

Path of Travel from | Accessible.

Accessible Main En-

trance to Offices and

Hearing Rooms

23c Signage must indicate that an assistive listening system is available. 28

C.FR. Pt. 36, App. A §4.30.7(4).
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Rayburn House Office
Building, cont.

Member Office
Entrances

Too much force*

is required to open
the entrance door to
most Member of-
fices in Rayburn. The
offices are therefore
non-accessible unless
the door opening
force is adjusted, the
door is kept open,

or a staff member

is posted next to the
door at all times the
office is open for
business.

AOC: Staff is avail-
able at official busi-
ness hours to accom-
modate visitors to
their offices.

Elevators

Accessible.

Doors to Each
Committee Hearing
Room

Although the door
width and door
hardware make many
Committee hear-

ing room doors in
Rayburn non-acces-
sible, staff are posted
at entrance doors
during all Committee
hearings.

Witness Tables

Witness tables are

a non-accessible
height** in 2203,
2247, 2220, 2128,
2318, 2218, 2322,
2123, 2125, 2255,
2167, 2216, 2212,
2361, B318 and 2257.

242 The force needed to open the door must be 5 Ibp or less. 28 C.ER. Pt 306,

App A, §4.13.11(2)(b).

24b 28 C.ER. Pt 36, App A, §4.32.3.
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Rayburn House Office
Building, cont.

Other Building Features

Are restrooms and other facilities and features in the building readily
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities such as mobility

impaired, vision impaired or hearing impaired?

is too heavy* for all
designated acces-
sible restrooms in
Rayburn, thus the
restrooms are made
non-accessible.

e Toilet is inaccessible
in designated acces-
sible restroom near
303 and R3A3.

e Sink inaccessible in
designated accessible
restroom near 303.

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Accessible Restrooms | 2 Door opening force [ AOC:

o All restrooms in
the House Office
Buildings slated for
renovations over the
next 10 years. At the
time of renovation,
automatic door open-
ers will be installed.
Repairs will be made
on cited doors to
adjust pressure. Es-
timated completion
date: 7/31/07

o Toilet to be inspect-
ed and renovated as
necessary (R3A3).
Estimated comple-
tion date: 7/31/07

o No room in Ray-
burn designated as
303. Need additional
information.

252 28 C.ER. Pt 36, App A §4.13.11(2)(b).
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Rayburn House Office
Building, cont.

Public Telephones

o TTY public tele-
phone is available in
the building but there
is no signage indicat-
ing its location.

o The public tele-
phones have been
outfitted so they no
longer act as protrud-
ing objects for an
individual who uses a
cane to navigate.

AOC: TTY is identi-
fied on new Direc-
tories (wall maps).
New signs to be
installed beginning in
April, 2007. Estimat-
ed completion date:
7/1/07.

Drinking Fountains

The drinking foun-
tains in Rayburn are
not accessible.

AOC: Replacement
of drinking fountains
in Cannon and Ray-
burn to be added to
project list. Estimated
start date FY08. Esti-
mated cost: $1.75M

Rayburn Deli

Accessible.
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Dirksen Senate Office
Building

Accessible Building Entrance

Can a visitor who uses a wheelchair or who has other mobility impair-
ments freely enter the building?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
1st and C Street Accessible.”
Entrance
Signage for Accessible.
Accessible Entrance
Sidewalks and Curb | The newly installed AOC: N.E. side is
Ramps curb cuts at Istand | complete. Will com-
C are not accessible | ply with the rest of
because they are too | the curb cuts. Esti-
steep. 2 mated completion
date is October 2007.
Cost: $30K
26a Accessible means compliant with the ADA Standards for Non-Discrimina-

tion on the Basis of Disability promulgated by the U.S. Department of Justice and
published at 28 Code of Federal Regulations (C.ER.) Parts 35 and 36.

26b Curb cuts must have a maximum slope of 8.33%. A slope of between 5%
and 6.25% is preferred. 28 CER. Pt 36 App A {§4.8.2 and A4.8.2
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Dirksen Senate Office
Building, cont.

Emergency Procedures

Does a visitor with a disability have equal opportunity to safely evacu-
ate the building, or get to a designated shelter-in-place location (on a

higher floor, if appropriate), in the event of a drill or an actual emer-

gency?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Accessible There are two acces-

Emergency Exit
Routes

sible exits from the
Dirksen building;
The secondary ac-
cessible exit is via the
Hart building;
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Dirksen Senate Office
Building, cont.

Exit Door/Exit o Signage and wall
Route Signs maps on all floors
except the Ground
floor do not provide
visitors with disabili-
ties any information
about location of
staging areas or other
elements of the ac-
cessible exit route.”™
The National Fire
Protection Code
requires that all exit
routes, including ac-
cessible exit routes,
be clearly indicated.””
o Exit signage at all
building exits, includ-
ing at and within exit
stairwells, must be in
brailled, raised, and
contrasting charac-
ters, and be mounted
at a height of 607.7¢

27a The House Office Building Superintendent has attached small stickers to
existing wall maps indicating the exit discharge points and staging areas which are
accessible for individuals with mobility impairments. The OOC concurs with this
solution for wall maps.

27b NFPA 101-2000 Life Safety Code §7.10.1.4

27c 28 CER. Pt 36 App A §§4.3.3.3(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3 and 4.30.5 gives the
requirements for signage designating permanent building spaces. See also NFPA
101-2003 §7.2.2.5.4.1 and ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines §216.4.
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Dirksen Senate Office
Building, cont.

Plan for Evacuation
of Mobility Impaired
Employees and
Visitors

o During the 109th
Congress USCP initi-
ated the *kxkkkk
sokkRkkRoRRk Trained
USCP officers will
utilize protected
elevators to evacu-
ate individuals with
mobility impairments
from designated stag-
ing areas.

e Plans from indi-
vidual employing
offices indicate that
they know they

are responsible for
ensuring that mobil-
ity impaired visitors
to and employees of
their offices get to
the staging areas for
subsequent assistance
by USCP.

Staging Areas”™

o Primary staging
areas are propetly
located. There must
be at least two acces-
sible means of egress
from each floor?but
there are currently
no secondary staging
areas.

o Signage at the
staging area is non-
compliant.”*

27d Staging areas are part of the accessible egress route for this and other build-

ings on Capitol Hill

27e NFPA 101-2000 § 39.2.4.2.
27f The clear border around the pictogram must be at least 6” high. 28 C.ER.

Pt36 App A §4.30.4.
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Dirksen Senate Office
Building, cont.

Emergency

Communication:

Staging Areas

USCP procedures
require that officers
check all staging
areas until they are
certain everyone has
been evacuated. The
Senate Building Su-
perintendent should
consider installing
an emergency two-
way communication
system at all staging
areas similar to the
accessible commu-
nications devices
now installed in the
staging areas of the
Capitol Building;

AOC: The Senate
Superintendent will
install two-way com-
munication devices in
staging areas by the
end of FY 08. Cost:
$80k.

Emergency

Communication:

Visual Alarms

There are visual
alarms in most areas
of the building open
to the public. How-
ever, there are still
no visual alarms in

AOC: The Senate
Superintendent has
installed visual alarms
in Committee room
SD-G11. Public
restrooms SDBM2A

Committee hearing | and SDBW2A will be
room G11 and public | completed by De-
restrooms SDBM2A | cember 2009. Cost:
and SDBW2A. $5k per alarm.
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Dirksen Senate Office
Building, cont.

Emergency o ek | AOC: Occupant
Communication: ek | notification is code
Building Wide o | compliant in accor-

Rk | dance with NFPA
Rkl 11071.39.3.4.3.B.

Skokokskokokskokkskokkkokkkokkk Therefore comment
Skokokskokokskokkskokokkokkkokkk isinapphcabk;”
Skokokskokokskokkskokokkokkkokkk
Skokokskokokskokkskokokkokkkokkk
Skokokskokokskokokkokokkokokkokok
kokokskok

o SkekeRkokekskokokkokokkokokkk
Skokokskokokskokokkokokkokokkokok
Skokokskokokskokokkokokkokokkokok
Skokokskokokskokokkokokkokokkokok
Skokokskokokskokkokokkokokkkok27g
Skokokskokokskokkskokokkokkkokkk
Skokokskokokskokkskokokkokkkokkk
Skokokskokokskokkskokkkokkkokkk
Skokokskokokskokkskokokkokkkokkk
Skokokskokokskokkskokkkokkkokkk
Skokokskokokskokkskokokkokkkokkk
Skokokskokokskokkskokkkokkkokkk

Skokokskokokskokkokokkkokkkk27h

27¢g When the water sprinklers activate, * Hfofook ok ootk ok s osfotofoftor Aofordotos
ootk stokoksokok stokoksotokok skoksok sotokok skokskstokok kekok sokokokskokiokok skekskokokok skokskokokoksokokok skokok skokstokokokskok

ool ook The National Fire Protection Code allows for a *fofeter ok ok
ootk stokokok koo sekokoksokok skokoksokokok skoksotokokskokskok skok skokok skokstokokskok sokokokok koo stokok skokokskkokokok kok
stk ootk ok siokololooiok ook skoloilk. NFPA-101 §9.6.3.4 and NFPA-72-1999 §1_

5.4.11.1.2. The permitted *#ftok dotoior otk ok stk stk stoeitioiek The OOC has been
informed that it often Rk FRRE S5tk sorrx Sofotololok ok Fofokok ok sorok ook Sorfk

ok kAR Kok KRR KK KRRk KRRk oKk SRRk oK SRk Rk ok skokok Kok
Stk Kok oKk KRR KRRk SRRk koK SRRk sKokok SKokokokaok koK KRtk kR Stk okok ok kKR oK
skotoksorok Kook KKK SHORAKRAoRk K oKk okok kotokok Sokokookkok SRRk KRk Kook SRk Kok Kok
stk koK KAk KRR RKR oK Kok Hokkokok SRk okokok Kok SRRk KoKk koK Kok tokkoksk Kok ok

skotskorokRok oK KRRk KoK

27h OSHA requires that alarms provide sufficient “reaction time for safe escape
of employees from the workplace.” 29 C.FR. §1910.165(b)(1).
271 OOC response to AOC comment: AOC’s response does not address OOC

concerns about FFF Frrkk sk bl Rk dok ook Rk ook ool
s kotokskok sk kRookok ok kkokok Skokokk Sk stokskokkaok Rk sorokotoksorokok ok skokokok SRtk katokskotokokokok stokkok skkokokk

ok ok ot otk o otk ik ook ik NFPA-101-2000 §§ 9.6.3.3.
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Dirksen Senate Office

Building, cont.
Does a qualified individual with a disability have equal communications
access to the programs and activities of each of the public entities in
the building?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Effective o All signage in the AOC: Will comply by
Communication: building indicating October 2008 as part
Information and building room num- | of the Interior Way-
Signage bers is too high to be [ finding signage pro-
accessible.” gram. Cost: $400k.
o The location of
accessible features
in the building,
including accessible
restrooms, public
telephones and egress
routes are not indicat-
ed on the building’s
wall maps.
271, cont. In this building the fire alarm control pane] ¥ Hxk sttt Hiofork
kokok skok Skokokok skokskskskokskokoksk Skokokokokokskoksk Skokokok skokskokskok skoRskskokskokorsksksk Skokokoksksk skokskok skksk Skokokokskskksk
Skofokokorskskokokok Skorskoksk Skokokoksk skokskokoksk >k Skokokorokskok Skok sk kskskokokok skok Skokok skokskskskokokok skekskokok kokskskskok
NFPA-101-2000 §§ 9.6.3.4; NFPA-72-1999 §1-5.4.11.1.2 and definition of “positive
alafm Sequence.” The NFPA permits the SkskokkRoksk Skokokokk Skok Skokokskskskskok Skokskskkskokokokokkk
Skok kokskok Skokokok skok Skokokorskskskokok Skok skekskokskokoksksk Skokok skoksk Skokokok skokskokokok skoksksk Skokokokskskskok skorskskskskskokok
Commentary, 2003 Life Safety Code Handbook §9.6.3.4. * ffsfor sox sorkor soforok
Skofokokorskokok Skok skorskskokokokok skokskokokokokokok Kok Skokoksk skokoksk skoksk Skok skokskskskskskokokokskokok Skok koksksksk Skokoksksksksksk
28a Signs indicating room number must be mounted 60” to the centerline, and
be in raised, brailled, and contrasting characters. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App. A §{§4.30.4,
4.30.5 and 4.30.6.
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Dirksen Senate Office
Building, cont.

Effective
Communication:
Hearing Room

There is no assistive
listening system in
Committee heat-
ing rooms 116 and
G50.2%

SCCE: SD-116 has a
hearing loop to allow
for an ear piece and
headphone. Current-
ly, software programs
are provided on a
laptop to individuals
needing assistance,
which provides them
access to a written
transcript.

AOC: Assistive
listening devices are
being installed as part
of the Committee
hearing room reno-
vations project. All
rooms are scheduled
to be completed by
2010.

28b 28 C.ER. Pt. 36 App A, §4.1.3(19)(b).
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Dirksen Senate Office
Building, cont.

Access to Offices and Hearing Rooms

Does an individual who has a mobility impairment have equal access to
the public areas in each office and hearing room?

Entrance to Offices
and Hearing Rooms

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Path of Travel From | Accessible.
Accessible Main

Senator Office
Entrances

Too much force**

is required to open
the entrance door

to most offices in
Dirksen. The offices
are therefore non-ac-
cessible unless the
door opening force is
adjusted, the door is
kept open, or a staff
member is posted
next to the door at
all times the office is
open for business.

SCCE: Staff mem-
bers are available
during business hours
to assist with door
entrances to offices.
AOC: The doots to
the reception rooms
of the Senatot’s
offices are always
held open during the
office’s normal busi-
ness houts; as such
the entrance is ADA
compliant through
equivalent facilitation.

Pathways Within
Senator Offices

Accessible.

Materials Available to
the Public

Brochures, pamphlets
and other materials
available to the public
must be kept within
the reach range*® of
an individual who
uses a2 wheelchair.

SCCE: If these
materials are avail-
able, they will be kept
within the acceptable
reach range to con-

form to ADA stan-
dards.

29a The force needed to open the door must be 5lbp or less. 28 C.ELR. Pt 30,

App A, §4.13.11(2)(b).

29b If a parallel approach is possible for an individual in a wheelchair, the ac-
ceptable reach range is 97-547; if a parallel approach is not possible, the acceptable
reach range is 157-48”. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §§4.2.5, 4.2.6.
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Dirksen Senate Office
Building, cont.

Elevators Accessible.
Doors to Each Accessible.
Committee Hearing
Room
Witness Tables Non-accessible table | SCCE: Commit-
height in Committee | tee staff is working
hearing rooms 116 with the AOC to
and G50.% modify the existing
table heights to ADA
standards.
AOC: SD 116 is not
a hearing room. Will
comply in SD-G50
with an expected
completion date of
May 2007.
29c¢ To be accessible the table must have sufficient knee clearance for a witness

who is in a wheelchair. 28 C.ER. Pt 36, App A, §4.32.3.
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Dirksen Senate Office
Building, cont.

Other Building Features

Are restrooms and other facilities and features in the building readily
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities such as mobility

impaired, vision impaired or hearing impaired?

signage do not
indicate the location
of the accessible
restrooms.’™

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Accessible Restrooms | @ Generally compli- | AOC: Will comply.
ant. See signage com-
o Wall maps and ments above.

Public Telephones

The public telephone
is not accessible for
visitors who use a
wheelchair.”®

Drinking Fountains

Controls are not ac-
cessible because they
require a tight grasp
and too much force
to operate.’™

AOC: Dirksen drink-
ing fountains, oper-
ated by push buttons,
are ADA complaint.

302 28 C.ER. Pt 36, App A, §4.1.2(7)(d).
30b 28 C.ER. Pt 36, App A, §4.31.3.
30c 28 C.ER. Pt 36 App A §§4.15.4 and 4.27.4.
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Hart Senate Office Building

Accessible Building Entrance

Can a visitor who uses a wheelchair or who has other mobility impair-

ments freely enter the building?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
2nd Street Entrance | Accessible.

Constitution Avenue
Entrance

Designated accessible
entrance is not acces-
sible because hand-
rails on outside ramp
are inaccessible’™

and slope of outside
ramp is slightly too
steep.

AOC: Handrail will
be retrofitted in FY
08. In terms of the
slope, please refer

to our previous
response (See http://
www.compliance.gov/
reports-studies/ ada_11-
05/ ADA_Inspec-
tion_Report.htm) which
states that 28 CFR
36A 4.1.(1) indicates
that the application
of the accessible ele-
ment requirements
being stated as non-
compliant are only
applicable to newly
designed and newly
constructed facilities,
or altered portions of
existing facilities.

Ramps

Signage for Accessible.
Accessible Entrance
Sidewalks and Curb Accessible.

3l 28 CER. Pt 36, App A, §4.8.5.
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Hart Senate Office Building, Emergency Procedures

cont.
Does a visitor with a disability have equal opportunity to safely evacu-
ate the building, or get to a designated shelter-in-place location (on a
higher floor, if appropriate), in the event of a drill or an actual emer-

gency?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Accessible There are two ac-
Emergency Exit cessible emergency
Routes exit discharge points

from the building, as
required.”The sec-
ondary accessible exit
route is through the
Dirksen Building,

32a NFPA 101-2000 §39.2.4.2. See also OSHA requirement at 29 C.ER. Pt 30,
App A, §1910.36(b)(1).
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Hart Senate Office Building,

cont.

Exit Door/Exit
Route Signs

o Signage and wall
maps** on all floors
do not provide visi-
tors with disabilities
with any information
about the accessible
egress route includ-
ing the location of
staging areas. The
National Fire Protec-
tion Code requires
that all exit routes, in-
cluding all accessible
exit routes, be clearly
indicated.’>

o There is no brailled,
raised and contrasting
character signage at
building exits includ-
ing exit stairwells and
within exit stairwells.
All signage designat-
ing permanent build-
ing spaces must have
such signage and be
mounted at 607 to
the center line.?*

o The signage at the
staging areas is non-
compliant and should
be changed.*

AOC: We estimate
that signage will be
installed* through-
out the Hart building
by January 2008 as
part of the Interior
Wayfinding program.
Cost: $400,000.

32b The House Office Building Superintendent has attached small stickers to
existing wall maps indicating the exit discharge points and staging areas which are
accessible for individuals with mobility impairments. The OOC concurs with this

solution for wall maps.

32c NFPA 101-2000 Life Safety Code §7.10.1.4.
32d 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A, §§4.3.3(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3 and 4.30.5. See also
NFPA 101-2003 §7.2.2.5.4.1 and ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines §216.4.

32e The clear border around the pictogram must be at least 6” high. 28 C.ER.

Pt 36 App A §4.30.4.

32f The maps in the House Office Buildings now have stickers showing acces-
sible egress route features. This is an appropriate solution and could easily be repli-
cated on the existing wall maps of the Senate Office Buildings prior to installation of
the new maps.
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Hart Senate Office Building,

cont.

Plan for Evacuation
of Mobility Impaired
Employees and
Visitors

o During the 109th
Congress USCP initi-
ated the Fekskkrsok
sokksrkolkk Trained
USCP officers will
utilize protected
elevators to evacu-
ate individuals with
mobility impairments
from designated stag-
ing areas.

e Plans from indi-
vidual employing
offices indicate that
they know they are
responsible for ensur-
ing that mobility
impaired employees
of and visitors to
their offices get to
the staging areas for

subsequent assistance
by USCP.

Staging Areas

The location of the
staging areas is ap-
propriate.

AOC: Primary and
secondary staging

area signage will be
installed by June 07.
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Hart Senate Office Building,

cont.

Emergency
Communication:
Staging Areas

o USCP procedures
require that officers
check all staging areas
until they are certain
everyone has been
evacuated.

e Because there is

no two-way com-
munication device in
the building’s stag-
ing areas, there is no
other way for those
awaiting assistance to
contact rescuers. The
Senate Building Su-
perintendent should
consider installing

an emergency two-
way communication
device similar to the
type being installed in
the staging areas of
the Capitol Building,

AOC: The Senate
Superintendent will
install two way com-
munication devices
in staging areas by
December 2008.
Cost: $80k.

Emergency
Communication:
Visual Alarms

There are no visual
alarms in most areas
of the Hart Building
open to the public,
including the build-
ing’s restrooms.

AOC: We estimate
that visual alarms will
be installed as part

of the Hart Building
Fire Alarm System
Replacement Proj-
ect which will cost
$15,950,000 and was
in the initial request-
ed 07 budget. Due to
budgetary constraints
the visual alarms
were eliminated from
the 07 budget but will
be requested in FY
11.
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Hart Senate Office Building,

cont.

Emergency Com- o et | AOC: Occupant
munication: Building | ##xeeocecelt | notification is code
Wide el | compliant in accor-

RokskoRokokR Rk R kR kkokkkok ok dance with NFPA

RokskoRokokR Rk R kR R kok ok kok >k 101.239.3.4.3.B there-
RokskoRokokR Rk R kR R kok R kok ok fore comment is

PR | inapplicable,
sorokokotokkokok sk kR ok ok ok ok
sorokokotokokkokk ok sk oKk okok
sorokokstokkokokk ok sk fokokkokok
skorokokokokk ok sk fokok oKk

o skskokokstokokskokok
sorokokokokokok sokkkokokkokokok
sorokokotokokokok skokkokk ook
sorokkorokkokokok

sorokokorokokok sokkokokkk32g
sorokokstokokokokokk ok
sorokskotokkkok sk kR oKk okok
sorokokotokkfoksk ok sk ok ok sk okok
* sokokookokk kR kokok ko ok
sorokskotokokskok ok ok sk ok sk ok
sorokokok sokkkokkkokok koK ok

sofpotokokskokorokok ok 32

32¢g When the water sprinklers activate, * #Hiofiok dof soroior o x otk dotofok
stefolok stolostolor stololoRstolor stololor stofoRsk sostololor ook stolokstoloopsiok skstoolosk sostolooksiolofor skofok sofokstolookok

Hlbloioloiolor sk The National Fire Protection Code allows for  ofeieter sk stk sofofok
sk skokok skokokokokokok ook skekskskskkokokokok skok ook skekskskskskok skokokokok skokok ook skekskskskskskok skok ok
R ok it ok ook NFPA-101 §9.6.3.4 and NFPA-72-1999 §1-5.4.11.1.2.

The permitted *#fwtok doforkot sdotor ok o o foeiottolak The OOC has been informed
that it Rk Rk sorokox ootk ootk ook ok ook ok ook ookt HoRrolorok ok ookt

Kok Skorrskskokokok korskskok Skokokorskskskokokok skokskok Skokokorskskskskok skorskskskskoksk skoksk Skok skoksk skekskskokoksksksk Skokokokk
Skokokokokorskok Skokskokokok kokok Skoksk skokok skorskskskokok Skokok Skekokskokksksk Skokskokokskskskskok During the 110th
Congress thC OO Frk soktoiotoek solololfolofolololok sofok sofofololololor stolok stoolok stofotolok stoolokorokek
kokokskokorskokokok Skok skokskskok skorskskskskokokokoksk kokok skoksk skokskokokokoksk Skok skoksk skekokskokoksksk Skokskokorskskskokok skoksksksk

32h OSHA requires that alarms provide sufficient “reaction time for safe escape
of employees from the workplace.” 29 C.ER. §1910.165(b)(1).
32i OOC response to AOC comment: AOC’s response does not address OOC

concerns about kokok Skokoksksk Skok skorskskskskokok skokskskskokskokok Rk Skokokokokokoksk Skokok skekskck skokskskskskskokok
skokokskok >k skokskokok kok Skokokok skokokok sk skskskskokokok skok Skokokokokokokoksk Skok skokskok Skokok skokskokskokokosksksk Skokskok skokskokok
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Hart Senate Office Building,

cont.

Communications Access to Programs, Services and Activities

Does a qualified individual with a disability have equal communications
access to the programs and activities of each of the public entities in
the building?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Effective o Brailled signage AOC: We estimate
Communication: throughout the that signage will be
Information and building is mounted | installed throughout
Signage several inches too the Hart building by
high January 2008 as part
o As noted above, of the Interior way
the building does finding program.
not have appropriate | Cost: $400k.
egress signage.

32i, cont. In this building the fire alarm control pane] ###f Htk ofrpitiotiothior dottotr
ok ok ook SRR KRRk kR ok oK Rk K ook Kook K

skotokskotokokokok Stokook okkaok SRRk Sk KkKokokok ok sk kokskokak ok skokok skokstoksorokok soksorok kekokkokok

NFPA-101-2000 §§ 9.6.3.4; NFPA-72-1999 §1-5.4.11.1.2 and definition of “positive
alarm sequence.” The NFPA permits otk sk skstoksorok ketokskok Kok sketoksokokatok skkokskstokokokok ok
skotokok sokokok ok Sktoksketokorokook Kok stokskkokokkok stokatok koo skokatok skatokokatok kakokok skekoksorokotok kokokkokok

Commentary, 2003 Life Safety Code Handbook §9.6.3.4. * etk sk sorior sookor %

skotokkotokok Kok SRRk ook Rk Rk Rk ok ok SKokotok kotokok okok ko stoksorokatokkok skok otk Skokskok KoKk KoK

33a All signage designating permanent building spaces must be mounted at 60”
to the center line and have raised, braille and contrasting characters. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36,
App A, §§4.3.3.(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3, 4.30.5.
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Hart Senate Office Building,

cont.

Effective
Communication:
Hearing Rooms

There is no assis-
tive listening system
in Committee room

216

AOC: Assistive
listening devices are
being installed as part
of the Committee
hearing room renova-
tions project. Rooms
are scheduled to be
completed by 2010.
SCCE: Committees
within the Senate
have programs in
place for individuals
needing assistance.

Access to Offices and Hearing Rooms

Does an individual who has a mobility impairment have equal access to

the public areas in each office and hearing room?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Path of Travel from | Accessible.
Accessible Main
Entrance to Offices
and Hearing Rooms
33b Assistive listening systems are required in assembly areas where audible

communications are integral to the use of the space. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A,

§4.1.3(19)(b).
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Hart Senate Office Building,

cont.

Senator Office Too much force* AOC: The doots to
Entrances is required to open the reception rooms
the entrance door to | of the Senators’ of-
most of the offices fices are only open
in Hart. The offices | during the office’s
are therefore non-ac- | normal business
cessible unless the hours. Since the
door opening force is | doors are glass and
adjusted, the door is | always attended dur-
kept open, or a staff | ing normal business
member is posted hours, reception staff
next to the door at assists mobility im-
all times the office is | paired guests; as such
open for business. the entrance is ADA
compliant through
equivalent facilitation.
SCCE: Staff mem-
bers are available
during business hours
to assist with door
entrances to offices.
Pathways Within Accessible.
Offices
Materials Available to | Accessible.
the Public
Elevators Accessible.
Doorts to Committee | Accessible.
Hearing Rooms
Witness Tables Non-accessible table | AOC: Will comply.
height** in Commit- | Expected completion
tee hearing room 216. | date of May 2007.
SCCE: Commit-
tee staff is working
with the AOC to
modify the existing
table heights to ADA
standards.
34a The force needed to open the door must be 5 Ibp or less. 28 C.ER. Pt 36,

App A, §4.13.112)(b).
34b

To be considered accessible the table must have sufficient knee clearance

for a witness who is in a wheelchair. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §4.32.3.
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Hart Senate Office Building,

cont.

64

Other Building Features

Are restrooms and other facilities and features in the building readily
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities such as mobility
impaired, vision impaired or hearing impaired?

the doots of most
designated acces-
sible restrooms in the
building, thus making
the restrooms inac-
cessible.

o Paper towel dis-
pensers are out of
reach range™ for an

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Accessible Restrooms | ® Too much force AOC:
is required to open o Adjusting the

door weight on each
designated accessible
restroom will cost
$90,000 and will be
completed by June
2008.

o Paper towels are
stocked on the ADA

sink counters and are

ble drinking fountains
in the building

individual in a wheel- | compliant.
chair in all designated
accessible restrooms.
Public Telephones Accessible.
Drinking Fountains | There are no accessi- | AOC: Accessible

drinking fountains are
located at the base-
ment levels.

35a

If a parallel approach is possible for an individual in a wheelchair, the

highest operable part must be less than 54”; if a parallel approach is not possible, the
highest operable part must be less than 48”. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §§4.2.5, 4.2.6.
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Russell Senate Office
Building

Accessible Building Entrance

Can a visitor who uses a wheelchair or who has other mobility impair-
ments freely enter the building?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and

Completion Date

Delaware Avenue Accessible.*

Entrance

Signage for Accessible.

Accessible Entrance

Sidewalks and Curb | The curb cuts are too | AOC: Complete

Ramps steep neat the acces-
sible entrance.

Emergency Procedures

Does a visitor with a disability have equal opportunity to safely evacu-
ate the building, or get to a designated shelter-in-place location (on a
higher floor, if appropriate), in the event of a drill or an actual emer-
gency?

36a Accessible means compliant with the ADA Standards for Non-Discrimina-
tion on the Basis of Disability promulgated by the U.S. Department of Justice and
published at 28 Code of Federal Regulations (C.ER.) Parts 35 and 36.

36b Curb cuts must have a maximum slope of 8.33%. A slope of between 5%
and 6.25% is preferred. 28 C.ER. Pt 36 App A §§4.8.2 and A4.8.2.
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Russell Senate Office
Building, cont.

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Accessible o Discharge doors at | AOC:

Emergency Exit
Routes

accessible exit onto
Delaware Avenue are
locked with a dead-
bolt at 8pm. These
doors must be modi-
fied immediately so
they can be opened in
an emergency at any
hour.

o There is no sec-
ondary accessible
discharge from the
Russell ‘swing space’
and such an exit is
required.’™

o The slope in the
basement level tunnel
between Dirksen and
Russell is accessible.
This route would be
an acceptable second-
ary accessible egress
route if handrails are
installed and if the
route is indicated on
wall maps and sig-
nage.

o Additional acces-
sible exits for use in
emergencies could
casily be created at
the Carriage entrance
and the loading dock.

o A project will elimi-
nate the deadbolt and
provide push bars

to exit. This will be
completed in FY 07.
Cost: $25k.

o There are two ac-
cessible exits from
the swing space. One
is the main hallway to
the Russell Building
and the other is the
southwest exit door
that discharges to the
Russell Courtyard.

@ Russell loading dock
project is complete

and is now a compli-
ant ADA exit.

37a A second accessible exit from this office space is required by NFPA 101-
2000. See also OSHA requirement at 29 CER. §1910.36(b)(1).
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Russell Senate Office
Building, cont.

Exit Door/Exit o Signage and wall AOC: Accessible sig-
Route Signs maps™™on all floors nage will be installed
in the building do not | in the Russell Build-
provide visitors with | ing in December
disabilities with any [ 2008 as part of the
information about Interior way-find-
the accessible egress | ing project. Cost:
route including the $300k. >

location of staging
areas. The National
Fire Protection Code
requires that all exit
routes, including all
accessible exit routes,
be clearly indicated.’™
e There is no brailled,
raised and contrasting
character signage at
building exits includ-
ing at exit stairwells
and within exit
stairwells. All signage
designating perma-
nent building spaces
must have such sig-
nage and be mounted
at 60” to the center
line.”™

37b The House Office Building Superintendent has attached small stickers to
existing wall maps indicating the exit discharge points and staging areas which are
accessible for individuals with mobility impairments. The OOC concurs with this
solution for wall maps.

37c NFPA 101-2000 Life Safety Code §7.10.1.4.

37d 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A, §§4.3.3(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3 and 4.30.5. Sce also
NFPA 101-2003 §7.2.2.5.4.1 and ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines §216.4.

37e The maps in the House Office Buildings now have stickers showing acces-
sible egress route features. This is an appropriate temporary solution and could easily
be replicated on the existing wall maps of the Senate Office Buildings prior to instal-
lation of the new maps.
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Russell Senate Office
Building, cont.

Plan for Evacuation
of Mobility Impaired
Employees and
Visitors

o During the 109th
Congress USCP initi-
ated the Fekrrklrsk
skt Trained
USCP officers will
utilize protected
elevators to evacu-
ate individuals with
mobility impairments
from designated stag-
ing areas.

e Plans from indi-
vidual employing
offices indicate that
they know they are
responsible for en-
suring that mobility
impaired employees
of and visitors to
their offices get to
the staging areas for
subsequent assistance

by USCP.

Staging Areas

o Location of staging
areas is not indicated
on wall maps or other
signage.

o There is no signage
at the basement stag-
ing area.

o Signage at staging
areas on other floots
is non-compliant be-
cause the pictogram
is incorrect.’”"

AOC: Primary and
secondary staging
area signage will be
installed by June 07.
Cost: $10K.

37¢
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Russell Senate Office
Building, cont.

Visual Alarms

following locations
open to the public:
restrooms SR2M3,
SR3M1, SR3M4,
SR4W1, Caucus
Room and Commit-
tee hearing rooms
325, 336, 485, 428A
222 and 189.

ol

Emergency USCP procedures AOC: The Senate
Communication: require that officers | Superintendent will
Staging Areas check all staging install two way com-
areas until they are munication devices in
certain everyone has | staging areas by the
been evacuated. The |end of FY 08. Cost:
existing fire fighter $60k.
telephones®can also
be used by individu-
als awaiting rescue
assistance.
Emergency There are no vi- AOC: The Senate
Communication: sual alarms®™ in the | Superintendent will

install strobes in
Committees and rest
rooms by the end

of December 2007.
SCCE: These offices
are working with the
AOC to install visual
alarms for emergency

communication.

37¢g The cabinets holding fire fighter phones are not locked so these phones are

usable by individuals awaiting assistance. The accessible two-way communication

system now installed in staging areas of the Capitol Building should be considered by

the Senate Buildings Superintendent when the communication system in the staging

areas is upgraded.

37h 28 C.ER. Pt. 36 App A, §4.28.1 requires that, at minimum, visual alarms be
provided in restrooms, meeting rooms, hallways, lobbies, and any other common use

areas.
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Russell Senate Office
Building, cont.

Emergency o pkotek | AQC: Occupant
Communication: ek | notification 1s code
Building Wide el | compliant in accor-

s | dance with NFPA

skfskorookskskokorokokfokorokok ok 101.39.3.4.3.B there-
sksfskorooksskotorokokfokrokok ok fore comment is

skskokokskokkkokok xRk okok ok ok inapplicable.”
skskokokskokok kR kR kR ok ok
skskokokskokokkskok xRk okok ok ok
skskokokskokokkskok xRk kR ok ok
skskokokskokokkskok xRk kR ok ok
skskokokskokokkskok kR ok okok ok ok
b skskkokokoskkkok sk ok ok kokok ok
skokokokstokokkokok otk sk kok sk ok
skokokok kR kskok Rtk sk kok ok ok
skskokokstokokkokok otk sk kok ok ok
skokokokskokokkokokkokok 3T Fokokkok
skokokokkokokkokok Rtk sk ok ok ok
skokokokstokokkokok otk sk kok sk ok
skokokokstokokkokokkokok sk kok ok ok
skokokokskokokkokokkokok sk kok ok ok
skokokokkokokkokok sk okok ko ok ok ok
skokokokkokokkokok sk otk sk kok sk ok
skokokok kR kskok Rtk sk kok ok ok

sksfkotorokokskokorokok kR 37

371 When the water sprinklers activate, * Hotok ok sdofotor ok st sfotofoptor Aofordotos
ook oRolok oRolol Kook otk SRR Rk Rk SRRk KRR ook Kook K

FRplllclololer stk The National Fire Protection Code allows for a #ofofeiok ok sk
sepok solok soksk sk sekokoioior soloiooliololok sk ook seolelok sokskakokok ook ook skofokkakskokokok
ok okt sptofork ik NFPA-101 §9.6.3.4 and NFPA-72-1999 §1-5.4.11.1.2. *%*

Rk ook Rk ok ok ok ok kRkkkkkx The OOC has been informed that

it Often FFHHF ook dolokok ootk oolololok ok Sokotok ook ofook Sokkoiotok sfofofolololok ok okt ok
skotokorokokok KokokoRok KRRk koK stoksokkotokok Sokstok kR ok okok kotok skotokskskokokokok skokkokok
skotoksforokodok SkRokokRok Kok Kok ok Soksksrokok Skoksk stoksokkotokk tokskstok kR Kok ok During the 110th
Congress the OOC *xk ik skl ook doktotoffotor ook ook oo foofoololok

sktoksorokokkok Kok Skotokskok Skokstoksokokokk okok skotok skekskokstokorokok okok sokokatok ook Skotok sk okkok skokokkok

37j OSHA requires that alarms provide sufficient “reaction time for safe escape
of employees from the workplace.” 29 C.FR. §1910.165(b)(1).
37k OOC response to AOC comment: AOC’s response does not address OOC

concerns about otk sotorokok stok stototororotokok stoosfololoolok skok sofololotolokkk s Th e only situation
WhCIC g SRRk ok stelofok stotetok Sk stololefotolersk ok stotelofololek ok stolerek stofok sterstololelotok storetok stokekstok
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Russell Senate Office
Building, cont.

Communications Access to Programs, Services and Activities

Does a qualified individual with a disability have equal communications

access to the programs and activities of each of the public entities in

the building?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Effective o Throughout the AOC: Accessible sig-
Communication: building the numbers | nage will be installed

Information and

on the brailled signs

in the Russell Build-

Hearing Room

able in the following
Committee hearing
rooms, but there is
no signage indicating
its availability: SR-
253, SR-418, SR-325,
SR-385, SR-418 and
SR-301.

Signage are incorrect and ing in December
are mounted several | 2008 as part of the
inches too high.* Interior way finding
project. Cost: $300k.
Effective An assistive listen- AOC: We are cur-
Communication: ing system is avail- rently installing signs

indicating the avail-
ability of assistive lis-
tening systems. The
estimated completion
date is June 2007.
SCCE: These of-
fices are working with
the AOC to provide
signage showing the
availability of assis-
tive listening systems
in these rooms.

37k, cont. In this building the fire alarm control pane] *#¥* ok softtoioriofooiotior Hofortor
ook oK ook Rk KRRk KRolok oKklolok ootk ook FoRK ook Kool ok

Sk HKRARK KRR KRRk KRRk K KRRk ok K RsKokook Kok ok SKRSKRoRoRoHok SkKokokok skok Kok ok

NFPA-101-2000 §§ 9.6.3.4; NFPA-72-1999 §1-5.4.11.1.2 and definition of “positive
alarm sequence.” The NFPA permits ok sk sokokekok soskokok kok skeokokoksokok stokskokskskokskskokok ok
sookok stokokok sk solokokskokokokokskok sk stokokskokstokok kekoksk stokok skokskok sokokoksokok skokoksk skokstokokskokok stokokokskokskk

Commentary, 2003 Life Safety Code Handbook §9.6.3.4. A ki ok dofotor otk %

ook Kok SRR KRRk ok KoKk ook koK ok SRR KR KRk oK Kok Sokokokok kKR ok kKoK

382 28 C.ER. Pt 36 App A §4.30.6.
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Russell Senate Office
Building, cont.

Access to Offices and Hearing Rooms

Does an individual who has a mobility impairment have equal access

to the public areas in each office and hearing room?

Accessible Main En-
trance to Offices and
Hearing Rooms

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Path of Travel from | Accessible.

Senator Office
Entrances

Too much force®

is required to open
the entrance door

to most offices in
Russell. The offices
are therefore non-ac-
cessible unless the
door opening force is
adjusted, the door is
kept open, or a staff
member is posted
next to the door at
all times the office is
open for business.

AOC: The doors to
the reception rooms
of the Senators’ of-
fices are always held
open during normal
business hours; as
such the entrance

is ADA compliant
through equivalent
facilitation.SCCE:
Staff members are
available during busi-
ness hours to assist
with door entrances.

Pathways Within
Offices

Accessible.

Materials Available to
the Public

Brochures, pamphlets
and other materials
available to the public
must be kept within
the reach range* of
an individual who
uses a wheelchair.

SCCE: If these
materials are avail-
able, they will be kept
within the accept-
able reach range to
conform with ADA
standards.

39a
App A, §4.13.112)(b).
39b

The force needed to open the door must be 5 Ibp or less. 28 C.ELR. Pt 306,

If a parallel approach is possible for an individual in a wheelchair, the ac-

ceptable reach range is 97-547; if a parallel approach is not possible, the acceptable
reach range is 157-48”. 28 C.ELR. Pt. 36, App A §§4.2.5, 4.2.6.
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Russell Senate Office
Building, cont.

Elevators

Accessible.

Doors to Each
Committee Room

Although non-com-
pliant door hard-
ware® makes certain
hearing room doors
in Russell non-acces-
sible, committee staff
members are posted
at entrance doors
during all Committee

SCCE: Committee
staff members are
posted at entrance
doors during all
Committee hearings.

hearings.

Witness Tables Non-accessible SCCE: Committee
height*® of witness staff is working with
table in Committee [ AOC to modify the
hearing rooms C3, existing table heights
188, 418 and 428A. to ADA standards.

AOC: Location
C3 and 188 are not
public areas. We will
modify the witness
tables in 418 and
428A to comply with
finding as part of
the Committee room
renovation program
scheduled for com-
pletion in 2010.

39c¢ Door handles must not require tight grasping to operate and must have a

shape that is easily graspable with one hand. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §4.13.9.

39d To be considered accessible the table must have sufficient knee clearance

for a witness who is in a wheelchair. 28 CER. Pt. 36, App A §4.32.3.
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Russell Senate Office
Building, cont.

Other Building Features

Are restrooms and other facilities and features in the building readily
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities such as mobility

impaired, vision impaired or hearing impaired?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date

Accessible Restrooms

o Restrooms that atre
not accessible must
indicate the location
of the nearest acces-
sible restroom. This
signage is not avail-
able at restrooms
SR4W4 and SR469.%*
o Designated acces-
sible restroom not
accessible because
door opening force
is too heavy “* for
restrooms SR2M3,
SR2M4, SR3M1,
SR3M2, SR3M3,
SR3M4, SR3W3,
SR4W1, SR4M4,
SR4M2, SR4M4M,

SR4W3 and SRBMI.

40a 28 CER. Pt. 36 App A, §4.1.2(7)(d).
40b The force needed to open the door must be 5 Ibp or less. 28 C.ER. Pt 30,

App A, §4.13.112)(b).
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Russell Senate Office
Building, cont.

Accessible
Restrooms, cont.

e Sink is non-acces-
sible** because it
lacks insulation on
the hot water pipes in
restrooms SR3W3,
SR2M3, SR4W1 and
SRBMI1.

o Toilet is non-acces-
sible in designated
restrooms: SR3M1,
SR3W3 and SRBW1.

Public Telephones Not accessible AOC: There are no
because telephone longer any public
controls are out of telephones in the
reach range.*™ building;

Drinking Fountains

The water fountains
in Russell are not ac-
cessible

AOC: ADA accessi-
ble drinking fountains
have been installed
and are located on
the basement level.

Cafeteria

Accessible, except the
cash register counter-
top is too high.

AOC: This comment
will be considered

as new equipment is
purchased.

40c 28 CER. Pt 36 App A §4.19.4.
40d If floor space allows a parallel approach by a person in a wheelchair, the

maximum high reach range is 54”. If floor space allows only a forward approach by
a person in a wheelchair, the maximum high reach range is 48”. 28 C.ER. Pt 36 App

A §§4.2.5 and 4.2.6.
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Capitol Building Accessible Building Entrance
Can a visitor who uses a wheelchair or who has other mobility impait-
ments freely enter the building?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
South Portico Accessible.*
Entrance
North Portico En- Outside ramp is too | AOC: This ramp
trance steep.*® has been in place for
about 15 years and is
5/8” higher than that
permitted by the code
for a ramp that is
25’-9” long. There are
not any current plans
to modity this ramp.
There are three other
handicap accessible
entrances, the South
Entrance and Law
Library and Memo-
rial Door entrances
where ramps are in
place. Full access to
the Capitol will be
available after CVC is
complete.
Tour Bus Entrance Accessible.
Signage for Acces- Accessible.
sible Entrance
41a Accessible means compliant with the ADA Standards for Non-Discrimina-
tion on the Basis of Disability promulgated by the U.S. Department of Justice and
published at 28 Code of Federal Regulations (C.ER.) Parts 35 and 36.
41b Ramps must have a maximum slope of 8.33% and a slope of between 5%
and 6.25% is preferred. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §§4.8.2 and A4.8.2.
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Capitol Building, cont.

Sidewalks and Curb
Ramps

Newly installed curb
cuts on the north side
of the Capitol Build-
ing are not accessible
because they are too
steep.*'

Emergency Procedures

Does a visitor with a disability have equal opportunity to safety evacu-
ate the building, or get to a designated shelter-in-place location (on a
higher floor, if appropriate), in the event of a drill or an actual emer-

gency?
Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date

Accessible Emergen-
cy Exit Routes

There are two ac-
cessible emergency
exit routes from the
building;

AOC: There are

four handicap acces-
sible entrances, the
North and South
Entrances and Law
Library and Memorial
Door Entrances (the
ramps for these two
entrances are in place
and full access to
these will be available
after CVC is com-
plete.)

41c Curb cuts must have a maximum slope of 8.33%. A slope of between 5%
and 6.25% is preferred. 28 C.ER. Pt 36 App A §§4.8.2 and A4.8.2.
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Capitol Building, cont.

78

Exit Door/Exit
Route Signs

o There are no signs
or wall maps*in the
building indicating
the accessible exit
routes including ac-
cessible exit discharge
and staging areas. The
National Fire Protec-
tion Code requires
that all exit routes, in-
cluding all accessible
exit routes, be clearly
indicated.”®

o There is no brailled,
raised and contrasting
character signage at
building exits includ-
ing at exit stairwells
and within exit
stairwells. All signage
designating perma-
nent building spaces
must have such sig-
nage and be mounted
at 60” to the center
line.**

AOC: The Agency
experienced sub-
stantial delays with
the contract for the
Way finding Pro-
gram. The Agency,
through cure notices
and consideration

of contract termina-
tion, has moved this
effort forward. The
contract for the signs
for the 1st-4th floors
has been awarded.
Signs are projected

to be fabricated and
installed by July 2007.
The final design lay-
out and specifications
are underway for the
basement level. The
Capitol Superinten-
dent has procured a
sign fabrication ma-
chine to supplement
this effort. The sign
machine will be used
to fabricate several of
the standard signs for
the basement level.

A few more complex
signs will be accom-
plished via contract.”

422 The House Office Building Superintendent has attached stickers to existing
wall maps indicating the exit discharge points and staging areas accessible for indi-
viduals with mobility impairments. The OOC concurs with this solution.

42b NFPA 101-2000 Life Safety Code §7.10.1.4.
42¢ 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A, §§4.3.3(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3 and 4.30.5. Sce also
NFPA 101-2003 §7.2.2.5.4.1 and ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines §216.4.

42d Projected completion date of this effort is Dec. 2007. Estimated Program
Cost: $424,000 has been allotted for this effort. No significant long term additional

funding is expected.
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Capitol Building, cont.

Plan for Evacuation
of Mobility Impaired
Employees and
Visitors

o During the 109th
Congress USCP initi-
ated the *kxkkkk
sokkokkRkk Trained
USCP officers will
utilize protected
elevators to evacu-
ate individuals with
mobility impairments
from designated stag-
ing areas.

e Plans from indi-
vidual employing
offices indicate that
they know they

are responsible for
ensuring that mobil-
ity impaired visitors
to and employees of
their offices get to
the staging areas for
subsequent assistance
by USCP.

AOC: USCP and
Guide Services
responsibility. These
offices have been
trained on responsi-
bilities for ensuring
visitors and employ-
ees with mobility
impairments get to
staging areas.

advancing safety, health, and workplace rights in the legislative branch 79




Capitol Building, cont. Staging Areas* Staging areas have AOC: Staging areas
been moved to the for evacuation for
elevator lobbies in mobility impaired

the Capitol Building. | occupants have been
OOC concurs with designated. On the
this decision. Senate side, the six
bank elevator lobby
(SBCR1U) has been
designated as a stag-
ing area with elevator
S2A operating on
emergency or standby
power. On the House
side, the elevator
lobby H5 (H3CR2D)
has been designated
as a staging area with
H5 operating on
emergency or standby
power. These areas
have the proper sig-
nage identifying these
areas as staging areas.
This action was com-
pleted the 1st quarter
of FY 2006

42e Staging areas are part of the accessible emergency egress route for this and
other buildings on Capitol Hill.
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Emergency
Communication:
Staging Areas

Accessible two-way
communication
devices* are being
installed at all staging

areas in the build-
ing, Rk Htrkk

skokokskokkskok kok kokok
Skokoksk skkskorskskokkskokkskok >k

iRkt In addition,
USCP procedures
require that officers
check all staging areas
until they are certain
everyone has been
evacuated.

AOC: Emergency
contact phones have
been installed in the
designated staging
area on the House
(H5 Elevator Lobby).
The phone provides
a one touch means of
communication with
the Capitol Police.
The phones provides
a direct line to the
Capitol Police to
request assistance if
required in an emer-
gency situation or
incident. The phones
have also been pro-
cured for the Senate
side designated stag-
ing area. This is cur-
rently being coordi-
nated with the Senate
Sergeant at Arms and
Senate Rules.

s ACD: Phones in-
stalled on House side
4th Qtr FY 2006.

o Estimated comple-
tion date: A deci-
sion is expected on
proceeding in 2nd
quarter of FY 2007
for Senate phones.

e Cost: Phones al-
ready purchased. No
additional funding
required.

42f An accessible two-way communication has both visible and audible signals,

is within the reach range of an individual in a wheelchair, and its location is auto-
matically indicated at the control panel when it is in use. 28 C.ER. Pt 36, App A,

§§4.3.11.4 and A4.3.11.4.
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Capitol Building, cont.

82

Emergency
Communication:
Visual Alarms

© Visual alarms have
been installed in the
main public areas and
most restrooms open
to the public.

@ There is no visual
alarm in S308.

AOC: Installation of
strobes throughout
the public spaces
and restrooms has
been completed. The
Fire Marshal’s Office
conducted accep-
tance testing in June
2005 and the devices
are fully online and
operational in ac-
cordance with NFPA
code compliance.

In addition a visual
alarm was installed
in Room S308 in the
4th quarter of FYO06.
Action Complete.
SCCE: Working with
AOC to install visual
alarm in S308.
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Emergency
Communication:
Building Wide

Skokokskokokskokkskokokkokkkokkk
Skokokskokokskokkskokokkokkkokkk
Skokokskokokokokokkokokkokokkokok
Skokokskokokokokokkokokkokokkokok
Skokokskokkskokokkokokkkokkokok
Skokokskokokskokokkokkkokokkkok
Skokokskokokskokokkokokkokokkokok
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Skokokskokkokokokkokokkokokkokok
Skokokskokokskokokkokokkokokkokok
Skokokskokokskokokkokokkokokkokok

Skokokskokokkokokkokok

AOC: The noted
issue from OOC is
complete. In addition
a design of a new
stand alone fire alarm
voice evacuation sys-
tem for the Capitol
has been submitted
to the Procurement
Division to go out
for bid. Award is ex-
pected in 3rd quarter
of FY07. The design
calls for a notification
system that provides
both audible and in-
telligible voice alarm
capability throughout
the public and private
areas of the build-
ing. This new system
will interface with the
existing Auto Call
fire alarm and detec-
tion system and will
replace the existing
voice alarm system.
The design of this
system will include
acoustic modeling

to substantiate the
proposed design.
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Communications Access to Programs, Services and Activities

Does a qualified individual with a disability have equal communications
access to the programs and activities of each of the public entities in
the building?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barriers to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date
Effective o There are no wall AOC: The Agency
Communication: maps or other signage | experienced sub-
Information and indicating accessible [ stantial delays with
Signage exit routes, staging the contract for the
areas, restrooms, Way finding Pro-
elevators or other gram. The Agency,
accessible features of | through cure notices
the building.** and consideration
o Signage outside of contract termina-
public restrooms tion, has moved this
is not accessible effort forward. The
and is not propetly contract for the signs
mounted.*" for the 1st-4th floors

has been awarded.
Signs are projected

to be fabricated and
installed by July 2007.
The final design lay-
out and specifications
are underway for the
basement level.

43a All signage designating permanent building spaces, including building exits,
must have brailled, raised and contrasting characters and be mounted at 60” to the
center line. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A, §§4.3.3(16), 4.30.2, 4.30.3, 4.30.5. See also
NFPA 101-2003 §7.2.2.5.4.1 and ADA-ABA Accessibility Guidelines §216.4.

43b The House Office Building Superintendent has purchased equipment that
makes accurate accessible signage. Other jurisdictions should consider purchasing
the same equipment so that sighage across the campus would be uniform.
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Effective
Communication:
Information and
Signage, cont.

Additionally, the
Capitol Superinten-
dent has procured

a sign fabrication
machine to supple-
ment this effort. The
sign machine will be
used to fabricate sev-
eral of the standard
signs identified for
the basement level. A
few of the signs that
are more complex
will be accomplished
via contract. The sign
machine will be used
to fabricate several
of the standard signs
identified for the
basement level. A few
of the signs that are
more complex will
be accomplished via
contract. Projected
completion of this
effort is by December
2007. Estimated Pro-
gram Cost: $424,000
has been allotted

for this effort. No
significant long-term
additional funding is
expected.
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Access to Offices and Hearing Rooms

Does an individual who has a mobility impairment have equal access

to the public areas in each office and hearing room?

Feature

Description of
Current Barriers to

Accessibility

Comments,

Plans to Remedy,
Estimated Cost and
Completion Date

Path of Travel from
Accessible Main

Entrance to Offices
and Hearing Rooms

Generally accessible
except that ramps
along the designated
accessible route at the
basement level are
too steep.*

AOC: These ramps
were identified in the
108th Congress ADA
inspection as acces-
sible. There are not
any current plans to
modify these ramps.
Any modifications
will have significant
impact on the historic
architectural structure
and block entrances
to offices on the

path.

442

Ramps must have a maximum slope of 8.33% and a slope of between 5%

and 6.25% is preferred. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36, App A §§4.8.2 and A4.8.2.
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Elevators

Although some eleva-
tors are very small,
others have been
modernized and are
tully accessible.

AOC:

e Door closers on
accessible restrooms
have been adjusted
and are on a regular
maintenance sched-
ule. However, be-
cause of the need to
continue to adjust
the existing clos-
ers, new closures are
being identified and
will be procured and
installed. The new
closers will provide
new upgraded hard-
ware that will better
maintain the required
opening force. Es-
timated completion
date: The new door
closers will be in-
stalled the 3rd quar-
ter of FY07. Cost:
$2,000

o The requirement
for under sink insula-
tion in restrooms
(HB10M, HB10W,
HT28A, HT28B,
S137W, S423,
ST32M, and ST32W
is complete (1st quar-
ter FY07)
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Capitol Building, cont. Other Building Features

88

Are restrooms and other facilities and features in the building readily
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities such as mobility
impaired, vision impaired or hearing impaired?

Feature Description of Comments,
Current Barrier to | Plans to Remedy,
Accessibility Estimated Cost and
Completion Date

Accessible Restrooms | @ The following
designated accessible
restrooms are made
inaccessible by door
opening force that is
too heavy: HB1OM,
HT28A, HT28B,
S423, 5424, ST32M
and S232W.#

o Sink in designated
accessible restroom is
not accessible be-
cause it lacks under
sink insulation in the
following designated
accessible restrooms:
HB10M, HB10W,
HT28A, HT28B,
S137W, S423, ST32M
and ST32W.*

Public Telephones Accessible.

Drinking Fountains Accessible.

Cafeteria To be inspected dur-
ing 110th Congress

452 The force required to open the door must be 5Ibf or less. 28 C.ER. Pt. 36,

App A, §4.13.112)(b).
45b 28 CFR. Pt 36, App A, §4.19.4.
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Other Entities and Buildings

Congressional Budget Office

The Congtressional Budget Office is located in the Ford House
office building and has several conference rooms that are open to the
public. The Ford House office building was last inspected for ADA
compliance during the 108th Congress. It will be inspected again dur-
ing the 110th Congress.

Office of Compliance

The Office of Compliance is located in the Adams Building of
the Library of Congress. The OOC does not have ADA public access
jurisdiction in the Library of Congress buildings except in portions of
the buildings where covered entities, such as the OOC, are located.

During the 109th Congress the AOC replaced the OOC’s
entrance and exit doors. These doors are now compliant with the
requirements of the ADA.

The building signage in the building where the OOC is located
is not compliant with the requirements of the ADA. The restroom
signage is incomplete and the brailled numbers are inaccurate on the
sign at the entrance to the OOC.

Botanic Garden

The Botanic Garden conservancy building was not inspected
during the 109th Congress. The building was recently renovated and
the inspection conducted during the 108th Congress indicated only
minor compliance issues. It will be inspected again during the 110th
Congress.

District and State Offices

District and State offices were not inspected during the 109th
Congress. The OOC is working with the House and the Senate to
provide information to District and State offices about accessible
emergency egress and notification. Additionally, the OOC has re-
quested funds to create a self-certification program and questionnaire
for District and State offices regarding their compliance with the ADA
and the Occupational Safety and Health Act.
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Appendix B:
Response Letters from
Covered Entities
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